MiU:ca
5/17/66

LAW GFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL.

UNGERMAN

& LEITER

BIXTH FLOCOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE URITED STAYES DISYRICT COUMT FOR THE NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GUARANTEZ MUTUAL LYFE CO,, o )
corporation, )
)
Plajocief, )
)
vs, ) CIVIL MO, 620}
)
CLIFFORD WARD ALLEN, 111, )
at al., ) F l L‘ E D
)
Defendents. ) JUN -1 1966
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Wow on the 16th day of May, 1966, this ceuse h@msg bbelh Sliswi Court
trial, savd the parties kaving asnounced that thay have reschsd a stipulation
and agreement, and the Court having beard the said scipulation for the settie-
mant of this saction snd tha sutry of a judgmnt tharson as sst forth in the
oral argueents of counssl, Mr. Maynsrd 1. Ungsresen appearing as sttorney on ba-
half of Clifford Ward Allen, Sr. and Alice Allen; Mr. Jack R. Giveus sppearing
an attorney for Mary Stephenson Allen and Joseph laslis Allen; Mr. 3. Paul
Rasenr appearing as attormay for Clifford Ward Allwn, ILII and Gail Allen Huntg
and Me. Dale J, Briggs mppearing himself and for Jerry L. Goodman, attoraney on
bahalf of Mr, H. F. Flanigin and Niss Beryl Garard:

IT 13 HERERY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT as follows:

1. That tha moniss mow on deposit in a bank pursuasnt to the
ordar of tha Court totalling at this date $67,219.09 ehall remain on deposit
until the lst day of June, 1966 &t which time the following sums shall ba with-
drawn and paid to the partiss set forth hereinafter,

2. That & corporate trust be astablished for Joweph lasiie Allen,
s winor, at the First Netional Baak & Trust Coupany of Oklahowa City as trustse
for Josaph Laslie Allem or a similerly constictuted national bank in Oklahome
City, Oklshoms, and Tweuty Thoussad ($20,000.00) Dollars paid therein, until
said minor resches the age of 25 wesrs and the trust will then terminate and
the balange then on hand to be distributed to ssid minor. During thw term of
the trust, ths trustes shall have the sole and absolute discretion to distributs
20 wuch of the {facoms und corpus as it may deow necesssry, propar or dasirable
for the health, sducation, maintenance and weifara of the waid minor and the
trustee shall be antitind to reasonable compensation for its duties as trustes,
commsasurate with the usual aad customary charges in the gsographic area in

which £{r is located and operates.



3. That the sum of Ten Thoussad ($10,000.00) Dollars ba peid inco
a trust vhateby a bank will oparats as trustse under the same terms and condi-
tlons sat forth in the praviouws paragraph, said sum to be for and on behalf of
the winor, Clifford Ward Allen, IIX until eaid ainor reaches the ags of 135 years.
That in addition therato, thers shall be depositad in the guardisaship sccount
of the gusrdisn for safd minox, Gafl Allen Hunt SwrPeles ONNMREEE, the sum of
Ten Thowssnd (§10,000.00) Dollare tc be withdvawn and/or paild in accordance
wvith the requivessnts of the County Court of Tulsa County, Oklahowa.

4. That in regard to the two previously abova-named trusts, that
establishad for Joseph Lealis Allen and that astabliehed for Clifford Ward
Allam, IT1I, 1t is woderstood and agreed that & copy of the snoual audit of
said trustes aceounts shall be sent to Or. Hermsn F, ¥Flanigin of Tulsa,
Oklshowa for his sxsmination lsmedistely efter prepsration of sams.

3. That theare shall be paid to Reryl Gerard ths suxs of Seveutsen
Thousand Mive Sondred ($17,500.00) Dollare as her share of the procesds set
forth sbove., That thare shall be paid che remsinder of the monies, to-wit,

Tent Thousand Thres Hondrsd Ninety-One and 28/100 (610,391.28) bDollars to
Clifford Vard Allea, Sr. and Alice Alleu.

6. That 1] attoroays fees shall be boroe by esch of the parcies
hereto and noma of said feas ahall be taken from the mouies on deposit prior
to its diseribution to the various parties Mmreto. That all expenses lncurred
by esch individual party to this action shall be paid by that party and nooe
of sald expsnses shall be from the proceeds now on daposit prior to their dis-
tribution to thw individoal parties hareto.

7. That it is specifically agreed and understeod that all partisse
hareto do bavedby withdraw from their complaints, cross-complaints and all other
plaadioge any charges and allegations of freud and undus influence by defendant,
Beryl Gerard, as to the changs of bameficiary of the imeurance policy on the

11fa of Dr. Clifford Verd Allem, Je.
Dated: May /i 1%e6. L )
S A b M vy

Judgs
MREED
DALE J, BRIUG3 and o7
} /ﬁ/J S € Sda g
(u Q( MW L w«m Hazen, Actormay/ior Clifford
At ornsys f tyl Garagd/ tadivi-  Ward n, I1Y snd Gail Hunt Allen
dualiy, sad o F. Planigin aod /( éz .
Pary) Gerard as trustees

W, Givens, Attornay for Mary
tephenaon Allen and Joseph Les!ia
Allen

3r. and Alige Allan

wle



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT #OR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

Earlene Ledbetter .
’ Plaintiff, g civil Action o, B34 L. E )
vs. )
3
United Stetes of America, Jun -1

) N 1966

Defendant. }
NOBLE C, HOGD
Clerk, U, 8, District Court
ORDER
The stipuletion of the parties to the above action dated /... ¢~ ' ==

vherein it 1s agreed by the defendant, the United States of America, to pay to
plaintiff, Earlene Ledbetter, the sum of twc thousand dollars ($2,000.00) with-
out admission of lisbility or fault on the part of said defendent, and wherein
the plaintiff agrees to accept said sum in full and complete satisfaction of
all cleims and demands arising out of the incident giving rise to this litiga-
tion, is hereby approved pursuant to the provisions of 28 ¥,s,C. 2677.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this action
stand dismissed with prejudice and without costs upon payment to the plaintiff
by the defendant of the amount stated.

IT Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that attorneys' fees
in the amount of 20% of the recovery herein shall be paild to Masen and Mason,
aettorneys for the pleintiff, such fees to be paid out of. and not in addition
to the amount stated above.

Entered this i day of May, 1966,




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAEOMA

SUNRAY IX OIL COMPANY, )

a corporation, )
Plaintiff, )

V8, No. 6327

UNITED SPATES OF AMERICA, FILED
Tefendant. )

JUN -1 1966
ORLER OF DISMISSAL

NOBLE C. HOOD
Nov on this lst dsy of June, 1966, there ves eueaariedl §Djgrrier Coust

the undersigned District Judge, a Stipulation of Dismisesl in the caplioned
case, approved by the parties thereto, and the Court after belng advised in
the premises finds as follows:

That the aforesaid Stipulation of Dismissal should be and the
same is bereby approved and it is further ordered that this cause be

dismissed with prejudice, each party to bear its own costs.

80 ENTERED.

UNITED STﬁS DISTRICT JULGE

Jobn A. laduer, Jr. ﬂ
ttorney for Sunray ¥ 0Ll Company,
Flaintiff

2/;/2/ -

Hugh W.”Bchaefer [
Assistant U. §. Attorney
Northern Distriet of Oklahoma
Attorney for the Defendant




IN THE UNITED BSTAYES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE FORTHENE DISTRICT OF OHLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTS, SBCRETARY OF )
LABOR, UNITED SEATES DEFARTHENY )
oF LABOR )
)
Flaintife )
) CIVIL ACTION
Ve ,
: riLz 8O, 6392
SNt P. O'NEAL, doing business -
a5 FAATRMEAL OMSER QF POLICE ) FILED
; JiN 1
Defendant } WiNss 1966
NOBLE C. HOOD
SEOAR O _DLEMISAN. Clerk, U. 8. District Court

PLaintALE having £iled his Cosplaint herein, snd thexe~
aftexr defondant hoving sssured plaintiff and this Ceurt that he
will in the future fully comply with the provisiens of the Fair
Labox Standands Act of 1933, an smended, and defendant having
saterwd inteo a Stipulstion of Cemplisnce, wherein defendsat
spacifically agrees te ¢omply with all psrtinent prowvisions of
the Fair Laber Standucds Aot of 1933, as amended;

It is, therefers, ORDERED, ABJUDGRED, and RECRERD ‘. .ot
the above stylad snd nmumbared omise be, and the same heredy is,
disnissed without preindice, mmd with eut_l taxed to defendant.

[

¢

.

(57 z/‘;{’f/’/f?/é L-L"“Mk"m\

UNITED STATEE RISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

REDA PUMP COMPANY,
Plaintiff,

Vs, CIVIL ACTION NO, 5945
BYRON JACKSON PUMPS, INC., a
Delaware Corporation, a subsidiary

of BORG-WARNER CORPORATION, an
Ilinois Corporation, and JOE T. CARLE,

B A I

J. F. BOUTWELL, GLINTON A, BOYD, FILED
and ELDON L. DRAKE, Individuals
of Tulsa, Oklahoma,
JUN -2 1966
Defendants.
NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER Clerk, UL 8. District Court

Upon written Stipulation of counsel for the parties to the

above captioned action, and for good cause shown:

IT 1S HERERY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that;
1. This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter

of thig action and orer the parties hereto,

2, The parties to this civil action having settled
and adjusted the subject matter thereof, this action i{s hereby dismissed

with prejudica.

3. No costs are awarded hereby.

And
DATED this& — day of %Egé»—mﬁ , 1966.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

EXHIBIT A {p2)



APPROVED AS TO FORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
STIPULATION:

v/
DATED this &L/_ day of %:rﬁ" , 1966,

%,ﬁ/ (M ppea

FLOYD L./WALKER
Attorney for Plaintiff

LYON & LYON

BY A’
zggonard s, Lyonj Ir. '

Yol fih,
]A@. HAYS

-
EXHIBITA {p.3)



JUDGMENT ON DECISION BY THE COURT CIV 82 (7-68)

Hnited Dtates District Conurt

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CiIviL. ACTION FILE No. 6256

Floyd P. Morgan,

Plaintiff,
John Gerdner, Becret f Heal TUPGMERT
ohn er cretary o alth
Education and Welfare, ’ FILED
Defendant,
AUN -2 1966

This action came on for trial (M) hefore the Court, Honorable Wmh’&sﬁeﬂ?(’”
Clerk, 1. 8. District Court
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried
(heard) and a decision having been duly rendered,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that Jjudgment 1s entered for the defendant
affirming his decision denying the plaintiff a period of disability

&ahd disability beneiliis.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma , this 2nd day
of June . 1966

...NOBLE_ C. HOOD

BY%I%%M

n B, Ballenger,
Deputy.




G

LU i UNTPED 8TATES DISWRLCY CiRD Foa il
CORTHERN DISTRICT QI OKLA IOMA

U-ited States of Ameries,
FPlaiotlif,

V8. Civil wo. 6339
Marilon Way ¢ Androws end Ruth A.
MAodrews, ausbad ad wife, ad Virgil
Kicheard Robiso. & 4 Wande Pay Horric
Robieon, ,usbeand ad wife,

FILED
JUN - 1968

NOBLE . HOQD
JUDGMERT Clerk, U, 5 Tetriet Coort,

Defo-da::tin.

e ™ S e e M A N A N o A Yt

o LiLE  Flad  day of May 196, the above-entitled matter
comd yr on for neering, Plaintiff, ¥ited States of Americs, appearing by
Sum E. Taylor, Assistant United States Attor.ey for iae forther. Mstriet
of Oklacoma, a.d ihe deferdauts, Viigil Rilchard koblsor wdd Wede Fay
Morrie Robiso ., appearing by thelr attor ey, Thanes A. Wallace, and it
appearing that Lhic is & sult based upo: a mortgege vole o d for fore-
cloaure of a real cotate mortgage, upo: real property lucated wilidn the
Norther: Judicial District of Oklaboms, 1 Tulsa Cou iy, Stale o Oklahonwg
8. d

IT FURTER appesring that due aod legel service was ad uypoo
the deterdarts, Marlon Wayme Avdrews & d Rul. A. Andrews, pursusnt to
2 U.5.C.A., Sechtion 1655, requiring eacs of trem to aupwer tue Complaint
riled hereiu on or before the lith dey of April 1966, mid it appesring
that sald defendnsts have falled to file s Acswer or clierwise plead
nerefn gdd timb their default nas boe. eered herelin.

The Court beilng fully asdvisad aud navisg exawl od Lo file
hereln, finde thal the meterial allegstions of Plaintiff's Camplaint
filed hereln ave truey thet the defecda to, Mario: Wey e Aodrows and
Rutih A. Andrews, ou Juue 18, 1964, exccuted and deliversd Lo the
Asninistrator of Veterans' Affairs, jude poccossors and asslg.s, g
mortgnge Vote iy the sum of $9,300.00, wit: isterest theroo. sl 530
Per &,

Tae Gourt further flode twl oo defeds 1s, Barle Vay.e
Adrews s d fal o A Asdrews, 1o order bto secure U promps a ol puoctosl
payme ¢ ol gaid ole executed and delivered o The Admicio rooor of
Votersos' Affalcs, his suceessovn & 0 ousis .o, & morbgiae apes . he Tollow-

1o doneriboo poonerty:



o

ot 2, Block 17, Velley View Acres Addition, Tulsa

County, Oklehoma, according to the recorded plat

thereof,
which mortgege was duly recorded in the Office of the County Clerk, Tulsa
County, Oklahoma.

The court furtler finds thet thereatter on November 3, 1964, the
defendante, Marion Wayne Andrews and Ruth A. Andvews, executed and deliver-
ed to the defendants, Virgll Richard Robison and Wanda Fay Morrls Hobison,
& warranty deed to the aforessid real propsrty.

The court further finds thet the defendants end each of them
failed to meke the installment due on the sioresaid mortgase note on Decem-
ber 1, 196k, and sll subsequent payments, and that there is now due on
sald mortgage note the mm of §9 ,238.17, with interest thereon at the rate
of 5 1/2% per ammum from December 1, 1964, That plaintiff has & first and
prioy lien upon the sbove-described real property by virtue of the mortgags
glven ae securlty for the payment of the indebtedness of the mortgsge note
including intereat and costs.

T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRIED, that plaintiff,
United States of Americe, have and recover judgment in rem against the
defendents, Marion Wayne Andrews end Ruth A. Andrews, for the sum of
$9,238.17, with interest thereon at the rate of 5 1L/2% per annum, Iram
Decamber 1, 1964, together with the coste of this action accrued and
aceruing -

The courl further finds that pursuant {o the terms of the afore-
seid mortgage, the option of appralsement of the real property is to be
exercised at the time judgmeni ie rendered snd the court being advised
that plaintiif elecis Lo sell said property with appraisement;

IT I5 THEREFORE QRDERED, ADNUDGED AND DRCREED that an Order of
Bale shall issue herein to the United States Marshal for the Northern Dis-
trict of Qklshoma, upon the failure of {he defendants, Msrion Wayne
Andrews and Ruth A. Andrews, to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment herein,
cammanding him to advertise and msell with appraisement the real property

heyeln described and to apply the procecds therefyom to plaintifi's judg-

ment, Lnbled

fdf,*gg.@ *iff, with interest thereon at the rete of' 5 1/2%
ver annum from December 1, 1964 until paid, together with the comts of
this action, the balsnce, 1f any, to be pald to the Court Clerk to aweit

the further order of this court.



e T8 PEOOTER ORDERED, ADYGDEED aod DRl Loast fron wd afier
vie gale of veal propecty wsdes tad by viroue of Gds Decies e deferdente
aod vacn of ol oo d &kl persovs olndmdo g @ denr thew ginen e T1iag of
tie Compluict esels, be, Bud bhey sre Ywever berred a.d foreciosed fram
a2 asd every Lie uapon, rigan, (iile, foteresi, esteais or oquidd; An or
o bhe sald real property or any part Lhereof'.

— A . )
v L2 . L

GIETD STALS DIoRICT Do

APPLOVED:
s

B T TATLOR
Aseista U 4. . Aliorsey

o

1 [
P o e ok

TAOMAS A. WALLAC:
Altoruey AT Lo




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BYRON JACKSON PUMPS, INC,,
A Delaware Corporation,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs, ) CIVIL ACTION NO, 6362
)
REDA PUMP COMPANY, a }
Corporation, and ARMAIS )| FILED
ARUTUNOCETF, )
)
Defendants. } JUN -2 1366
NOBLE C. HCOD
ORDER Clerk, U. §. District Court

Upon written Stipulation of counsel for the parties to the

above entitled action, and for good cause shown:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the

Court that:

1. This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter

of this action and over the parties hereto,

2. The parties to this civil action having settled
and adjusted the subject matter therecf, this action is hereby dismissed

with prejudice.

3. No costs are awarded hereby,

EXHIBIT B (p.2)



DATED this é’ " day of %:(w\-ﬂ-h , 1966.

24/@?%&( W

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO FORM IN ACCORDAN%
WITH THE STIPULATION DATED the_gh "%

day of Qe (v , 1966,
LYON & LYON
By

EONARD §. LYOQN, JR.

/R // DW@%

FLOYD L, WALKER

EXHIBIT B (p.3)



Ik Wil UNITED STATES DIST
QORTHERN DISTRICT OF

Valein Enw Swerorlander,
Plaintifi
vE

Inguracce Co. of Nos Lk Anerics .
n ocourparation.

Defendani .

ORDER REMAKDING

Tne aociwe of pleintli? o rewand Skl sull Lo

Disirici €ourt of Creek County, Sun
reen satol wert o Lrief of Lhe nla
fully advise), finds toel Lhe onose

Digtrict Quute of Creek Cowil. . Sup

RICY COURT FOR Ulin
O LABOMA

Civil Ho., D330

FiLED
i -1 1966

NORLE . HOOD

ve ol Oklanone . aving,

Clerk, 1. 8. District Conrr

ridiff, and e Cout o, belhg

ghoubd he re o oled Lo

cnoof Okleaoas .,

Lhe

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED AuD ADJUDGED vinmi Liwg .otion

of plainiiff to re.mnd this cause .

o vhe Digirice Cour  of

Creeix County, Siate of Oklanosas, Lo apd i is neret, oug.n

and ithe cpuse i8 recanded 1o (he DI

Stale of Okleshoua. {for furtherx proc

Dated ny Tulpg. Oklencae,

ined

gLrlen Cour. of Crech Coantly,

eadlgn.

ig Arad day of Juia

Uil Led Slates Digiiict

Judge



o et e O U N M e aid

I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHUERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, 3
vs. % Civil No. _ 6259
e Defendent. § FILED
e 1966

SFAULT JUPGR NOBLE C. HOOD
AU =T Clerk, U. 8. District Court

THIS CAUSE came on before the Court to be heard on Moiion
of Plaintiff for Default Judgment for relief demanded in the Complainty
and it appearing the Complaint and Summons in this action were served
on Defendant, Wayne B. Iegg, on September 1, 1965, s mppears from the
Marshal's retwn of service of seid summons.

That the time witkin which the Deferndant may answer or
otherwise move as to the Complaini has expired;,

That the Defendant has not answered or otherwise moved;:
and that the time for the defendant to answer or otherwise move hss
not heen extended.

It further eppearing os evidenced by the Affidavit of the
Plaintiff that the defendant is neither an infant nor an incampetent
person and that 1the defendant is not in the military service of the
United States;

It further appearing that the amount shown by the statement
is Justly due and cwing apd that no partl. thereof has been peid.

WHEREFORE, {t 1s hereby ordered, edjudged and decreed that .
the Plaintiff recover fram the defendant the ampunt prayed for in the
sum of $1,000.00, with interest on the sum of $1,000.00, at the rate
of 6% per annum, froam Februery 5, 1963, until i}a.id, and the costs of
this action. '

Dated this é day of June 1966.




. U E————

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAM ROBERT KELLY, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)]
Vs, ) No. 6411

)
AMERICAN OIL COMPANY, & )

Maryland Corporation, ) FILED.
)
Defendant. )

JUN -7 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Pierrict Court

Besed upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law thias day filed,

IT I8 THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT that defendant's
Motion for Summmry Judgment should be and iz hereby sustained,
and the cese is diesmismed,

DATED this 2 = __ day of June, 1966.

o) Tt Eolanrn_

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




e Cmeera - el i’ J . ] b - S . ]
I83:Im '

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NOKTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURLTY ) . P T b BT
COMPANY, of Hartford, Connecticut, r E L = U
a corporation, - Plaintiff, ;
)
) JUN - 9 1358
-vg- )
} NOBLE C. HOOD Vi
) Clerk, T3, 3. Drstricr Court, 7y
DENNIS WAYNE WELSE, a minor, )
et al,, Defendants. } No. 6122

JOURNAL ENTRY OF TUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT

This QOctober 11, 1965, this cause comes on for jury trial, plaintiff
appearing by and through its co_unsel, CGreen & Feldman, Enterprise Building,
Tulsa, Oklaghoma, bf W. E. Green, deiendanis Max McCall, guardian of
Jimmy Shideler, a minor, Costello Means and Margarct, Means by their at~
torneys, Sellers & Woodson, 300 East Les, Sapulpa, Oklahoma, by Jack B,

Sellers, and defendantgfEiral. Beffend Terry Lynn Duff appearing in person 7—2;5-'
pro se, whereupon defendants McCall and Means rencewed their motion to
strike the case from jury trial because the same was not at issue asg to all
of the defendants named, which motion was overruled and exception allowed,
and, the parties appearing announced ready {or trial and the Court called and
ampaneled 2 jury of twelve men and women which was sworn to try the cause
and to render true and correct verdict and answer to interrogatory.

WHEREUPON, plaintiff presented its evidence, including the testimony
of the defendants Duff, and rested, and thereafter defendants McCall and
Means demurred to the evidence of plaintiff which demurrer was overruled
and exception allowed.

WHEREUPON, defendants MeCall and Means presented their evidence
and rested, and plaintiif recalled Terry Lynn Dufi as a rebuttal witness,

There being no surrebuttal evidence, and all parties having rested,
the plaintiff moved the court to direct a verdict in favor of plaintiff, which

. ‘ '
motion was overruled and esxception allowed, and thersafter counsel for



defendants McCall and Means renewed their demurrer and moved the court
to direct a verdict for defendants, which demurrer and motion were over-
ruled and exception allowed.

WHEREUPON, after arguments of counsel the Court instructed the
jury as to the law applicable to the case and submitfed to the jury a single
interrogatory to be answered yes or no in substantially the following form:

"Was Terry Lynn Duff a resident of the same house-
hold as Ermal Duff on February 21, 1960°7" :

and. thereafter the jury retired to deliberate,

The jury returned to open court and in the presence of the parties and
their counsel answered the interrogatory “yes" and their verdict in favor of
defendants, which answer and verdict were poiled of each and every juror
who answered that the same was his a.nswer and verdict, and, on the motion
of cou‘hsel for plaintiff the court inquired of the jury if it was their finding
that the poliéy‘ of insurance which was the subject of this action applied
to and covered Terry Lynn Duff insofar as the accident of Febri.tary 21, 1960
was concearned, and the jury answered that such policy applied, whereupon,
the Court excused the jury from further service in this cause.

NOW, THEREFORE, this October 11, 1965, upon the jury verdict re-
turned as above set forth, it is the order, judgment, and decree of this
court that defendants have and they are he'reby granted judgment against
plaintiff in this cause heolding and adjudicating that the family automobile
liability insurance policy of the plaintiff which is the subject of this action
does apply to and cover the liability of Terry Lynn Duff, if any, for damages
arising from automobile collision February 21, 1960 on State Highway 33 at

or near the west edge of Cushing, Oklahoma from which claims of defendants

Frew @M@J%

FRED DAUGHERTY, Judge
Approved as to form: United States District Court

GREEN & FJ—;LDM{AN’ o
"‘,/_J"‘J/ ”7’/—.’ 4 /I ”'/ d,-.’f//";/i; .,

By S e e Ll

Attofeys for Plaintiff '

SELLERS & WOODSQN

- A .
BY 7' F beiree ( - N UL

AMievrevs for Defendants MrCall and




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EMPLOYERS CASUALTY COMPANY,
a Corperation,

H
)
)
Plaintiff, 3
) v
vS. ] CIVIL NQ, 6230
)
MeCUNE HOMES, INC., a )
Corporation, ‘ ) F l L E D
)
Defendant, ) JUN10 1866
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Co%

This action came cn for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable
Luther Bohannon, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues
having been duly tried and the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that the issues are found in favor of the
defendant and against the plaintiff, and that the defendant, McCune Homes,
Inc., a Corporation, recover of the plaintiff, Employers Casualty Company,
a Corporation, its costs of action.

*H

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this /& Tay of June, 1966.

United States District Judge




PO P D RS ' 57 A1 ICEE RS
POWMENE DISTRICLY w0 D= 0

pooeno CP PR o
fnia 7l R v L, T,

aocorporalion,
-, 3 Mo, Libhl- GAVIG
LORGETY 2ELECTRONICL, ANC., ; F' i L E D

Lormey Ly GrRGLTT LA s TR b,
@ CORpLration,

Cieion L JUN 13 1966

DIGMISSAL WITE Prowiluiis NOBLE . HOOD
'_ — Clerk, U. §. District Court

PSRN VA ST A S S l‘.‘,i.dll‘;i_i,!:i,, s LoUns L adlisol, Ly o

CLENAY S Lo abov e -, W Lohiead Udtee s U pan el LUL el Cubls

RN T 00 ORI

GYrnn V.o CLEEG

Crawfole, Hirlay & Pilcaoba
Lala Foa o JRoral wn b e
Tulaa, velal ona

AL L5 80 OLuerew thiiy Coeidy

LDEetL L woae



-

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHLAHQMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, i /
vs. g Civil No._ 6407
George R. Mitchell, g
Defendant. i
FILED
NOTICE OF DISMISSAT JUN13 1966
TO: Mr. George R. Mitchell
2411 Terwilleger Boulevard NOBLE C. HOOD
Tulsa, Oklancms Clerk, U. 8. Districe Coyg
Y
Please take notice that the above-styled action 1s hereby
dismissed.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOMH 1.
United S/t.é. es Attorney

E. TAYLOR
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

Roann 335, Federal Building
Tulsa, Oklahoms



..... e —

IIf THE UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR 'LhiE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAIIOMA

United States of Americs, )
Plaintiff, ;
ve. ; Civil do. __£hoB
gverett T. Bullard, 3 FILED
befendant. ;
) UK 13 1966

JUDGMEDNT NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, 1. 8. District Court

Ou this 13th day of June 1966, the sbove-entitled actlon coming
on for nearing, the plaintlff, by Sem E. Teylor, Assistent U. S. Attorney
for the Horthern Distriet of (klshowma, and the deferdant eppeering not, the
Courl firds that defendant was duly served with summons herein more than 20
days priocr to this date, and heving failed to appear, or auswer, 1ls and
sbould be adjudged in default.

The Court further finds thet all allegations of plaintiff's com-
Pleint are truej that defendant is indebied to plasintiff in the smount of
$726.35 with interest thereon &t the rate of &4 per annum from December 7,
1965, after allowsnce of all just credits and set-offs.

The Court further finds that plaintiff hes filed herein an affis
davit that defendant ie not in the military or naval service of the United
Btates, and is unot an infant, nor an incampetent, which is found to be true.

THEREFORE, IT I8 ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court thet
this plaintiff have Judgment against the defendant; Everett T. Bullard,
for the sum of $726.35 with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum

from December 7, 1965, until paid, and for the costs of this action.

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT

APPROVED:

;zéé:f/ .
SAM BE.
Asgiptant U. 5. Attorney



JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF I.. .«BATIGN mev:sed Jan. ‘57) ' Cr. FormmNo 101~

o

i - N g
L huA
Anited States Wistrict Court
FOR THE virhe L ]gbb
_NORTHERN DYSTRICT. OF -OXLAHOMA - W i
—_— herk A I ' \ H()L)l}
TR e B Courg
UNTTED STATES OF AMERICA
7.
No.
6180 Civil
George W. Qoad, Jr.
On this day of , 19 66" came the attorney for the povernment and

the defendant a eargl in person, M
PR P with counsel; Robert Kelly.

It Is Apsuncep that the defendant has been convicted upeh-hicjaea-ef '

OfthEOﬂenmEOfCOntempt of Court, inviioclation

of Title 18, § k02, as charged.

as charged’
and the court having asked the defendant whether Wﬂﬁ%ﬁythmg to say why judgment should not
be pronounced, and no sufficient cause to the contrary being shown or appearing to the court,

It Is Apsupcep that the defendant is guilty as charged and convicted.

ITr b
7 Is Apyunce that imposition of mentence is hereby suspended end the

defendant is placed on probation for s period of Six (6) months.

Ir Is FurTHER ORDERED that during the period of probation the defendant shall conduct himself
as a law-abiding, industrious citizen and observe such conditions of probation as the Court may pre-
seribe. Otherwise the defendant may be brought before the court for a violation of the court’s orders.

It Is FurTHER ORDERED that the clerk deliver three certified copies of this judgment and order to
the probation officer of this court, one of which shall be delivered to the defendant by the probation
officer.

Approved as to form:

RN B BOBROY Tudge,

Hugh V. Schaefer —

ahoé 3 B85, 3~ ¥ . Clerk.
A True Copy. Certified this .. 1Ahth ,,,,, da.y of . W 1966 g 19 ,,,,, _
. o !’ : ) i
(Signed) . ... _._ NOBLE ¢~ HOOD——— (By) ... o *"L FIW‘@""W N
LE~C3 Clerk, Deputy Clerk.

FPl ATLANTA-—E-18-60— 60N-—183%



~

JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF . JBATION (Revised Jan.'57) CrForm No 'IOI-:A

Enited States District Court FILE D

FOR THE
_NORTMERN DISTRICT OF OXLANOMA Y 1966
- BVEIET L o gy
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA H::;; C‘{ L L HOOR

v S Vhetrie Coarr
No. 6180 civil

George W. Goad

On this 14th day of June , 19 , came the attorney for the government and
the defendant appeared in person, and’ with counsel; Robert Kelly.

It Is Aprupcep that the defendant has been convicted W *

of the offense of mgntempt of Court, in violatlion

of Title 1B, § 402, as charged,

x8exabexsed
and the court having asked the defendant whether he has anything to say why judgment should not
be pronounced, and no sufficient cause to the contrary being shown or appearing to the court,

It Is Apjupcep that the defendant is guilty as charged and convicted.

It Is Apsupeep that ' ympogition of sentence 1s hereby suspended and defendant

1s placed on probation for a period of Six (6) Months,

It Is FurTHER ORDERED that during the period of probation the defendant shall cohduct himself
a5 a law-abiding, industrious citizen and ohserve such conditions of probation as the Court may pre-
scribe. Otherwise the defendant may be brought before the court for a violation of the court’s orders.

It Is FurTHER ORDERED that the clerk deliver three certified copies of this judgment and order fo
the probation officer of this court, one of which shall be delivered to the defendant by the probation
officer.

Approved as to forms ALLEN E. BARROW

United States District Judge.
Hugh V. Schaefer

Wigh V. EchaeTer, KSSt. U Y ATTy. Clerk.
JUNE, 1966
A True Copy. Certified this .. 15th_ day of ___ ! ? ) ey 18

NOBLE C. HOOD

10:77) SO ol ASu BV QNS 7577 LIRSy
Clerk. Muriel Hamra Deputy Clerk.

(Signed) ...

FP1 ATLANTA——B.18 . 60—~ 50M——1535



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. L4697

vs.
Tract Nos. D-467 &
D-46TE

FILED
JUN 15 1966

L2 e B E R NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 5 District Coutt

)
)
g
991.51 Acres of land, More or less, )
Situate in Rogers and Nowata Counties, )
Oklehoma, and Henard O. Andrews, )
et al, and Unknown Owners, )

}

}

Defendants.

Now on this 14 day of June, 1966, this matter cemes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
adviged by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

1. On ¥ay 29, 1959, the plaintiff filed in this action a
Complaint and a Declaration of Taking, thereby taking title to certaln
estates in lands described therein as Tract Nes. D-467 and D-LBTE.

2. Defendant, M. A. MeClelland, was a tenant on the subject
tracts and at the time of taking had growing thereon certain grain creps.

3. By stipulation filed herein on July 21, 1959, the defendant,
M. A. McClellsnd, and the plaintiff agreed that such defendant would be
allowed to harvest his growing crops and that the plaintiff would compensate
him for any demage done to such crops by timber and underbrush removal
done for plaintiff,

k. 1ater, certain demege was in fact done to the said defendent’s
growing crops in the removal of timber and underbrush on the subject tracts
by timber removal crews operating in behalf of the plaintiff.

5. The defendant, M. A. McClelland, and the plaintiff aave
executed and flled herein a stipulaticn es to just compensation, whereby
they have agreed upeon the sum of $1,000.00, inclusive of interest, as
the amount which should be pald to the defendant as just compensation
for the above-described damage to his growing crops.

6. VWhen the subject civil action was filed no money was deposited

to cover the above-described damage to growing craps.



-0

The Court concludes thet the stipulation described in paragraph 5
above should bte approved and that the plaintiff should deposit the agreed
amount of compensation in the Reglstry of the Court for the benefit of the
defendant.,

IT 13, THEREFORE, ORIERED, ADJULGED, AND IECREED THAT the
stipulation as to Just compensation, deseribed in paragraph 5 above,
kereby is approved snd the sum of $1,000.00, inclusive of interest,
hereby 1s adopted as the award of just compensation for all damage done
to defendant’s growing crops, situated on the subject tracts, by the
removal of timber and underbrush on hehalf of plaintiff.

IT IS FURTHER CRIERED THAT the pleintiff shell deposit in the
Reglatry of thie Court the sum of $1,000.00. Such payment shall be
credited to the deposit for the subject tracts.

The Clerl of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit

for the subject tracts the sum of $1,000.00 to M. A. MeClelland.

ALLE T Loy

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APFROVED:

i LY
HUEERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

kam



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, i CIVIL. ACTION NO. 4697
Ve, Tracts Nos.: D-U6T and
991.51 Acres of Land, More -r Less, T-4LETE
Oklahons, and Benard O: Andrevs, FILED
et al, and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants. ) JUN 15 1966

NOBLE . HOGD
J UDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Coure

1.

NOW, on this L aay or _JU’ , 1966, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of pleintiff, United States of Americs, for entry
of judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being edvised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment apprlies only to the estates condewrned in the tracts
enumerated in the ception above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this asction.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Procese hes been perfected either perscoally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TiA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congreess set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in peragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on May 29, 1959, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estates in such property
should be vested in the United States of America ms of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the

Registry of this Court, a3 estimeted compensation for the taking of certain

estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit cf

eatimated compensation has been disbursed, as sel out in paragreph 12 below.

A.

7.

On the dete of isking in this sction, Jemes T. Michel, was the owner

of the estates taken im subject tracts, subject only to the following:

(1) First mortgage owned by The FourthNatiomal Bank of Tulsa,
Tulsa, Oklshome, in the principal sum of $50,000.00, re-
corded in the land records of Rogers County, Oklahomz, in
Book 319, page 629.

(2) Second mortgage owned by Robert L. Parmele, of Tulsa,
Cklahome, in the principal sum of $7,500.00, recerded in
the land records of Rogers County, Cklshoma, in Book 321,
page 528.

(3) A coel mining lease owned by Peebody Coal Company, recorded
in the land records of Rogers County in Book 331, page 322.

(4) Tenency rights of Richard Taylor and M. A. McClelland.

(1) The mort ages described under (1) and (2) of A, above, have
been paid in full and releases of both mortgeges have been
filed of record. To accomplish this certain disbursals were
mede to these mortgegees frow the deposit of estimated com-
pensetion for the subject tracts in this case. Such
disbursaels are shown in paragraph 12.

{2} Both tenants named in A.(L),above, have filed disclaimers
in this action and have no interest in the subject property
or the award of just compensation.

{(3) Certain mortgages cwned by

The First Natlonal Bank of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma
Robert L. Cannon and Unlce Cannon, and
Billy J. Ward,
with regard to the subject tracts, now are recorded in the
land records of Rogers County, Oklshome. The said land

recorde also reflect a mineral deed, covering a portion of

“p



the subject tracts, owned by The State Life Insurance
Company.

BEach of the three mortgages described above (in this para-
graph B.(3) were executed and recorded after the filing of the
Declaretion of Teking in this action., The minersl deed to State
Life Insurance Company granted to said compeny only certain rights
in the "oil, gas and other minersls"”, under the property described
in the deed and the "oil, gas and other minerals” under the subject
tracts are specifically reserved to the owners by the languasge of
the Declaration of Teking filed in this case. Therefore, none of
the persons or companies nemed sbove {in this paragraph B.{3)) had
any Interest whatscever in the estates taken in the subject tracts
a8 of the date of taking in this case, and are not entitled to
share in the Just compensation awarded by this jJudgment.

(1) Peabody Coal Company and the United States of America have exe-
cuted and filed herein, on January 25, 1963, a Stipulation For
Exclusion of Property whereby all interest of said Peabody Coal
Companly in the estete taken in Tract No. D-467 was excluded
from the taking and revested in such Company but subordinated
to the rights of the United States to flcod and submerge ‘the
land in connection with the Oologah Dam and Reservolr Froject.
Under said stipulation Peabody Coal Company hed the right to
mine the coal under sald tract (subject to the terms of the
stipulation) and did thereafter conduct certain mining
operations thereon snd did deposit in the Registry of this
Court the total sum of $3,762.26, representing the royslty
payable on the coel so mined from Tract D-LET, according to
the terms of the coal mining lease and the stipulation
described above. The said sum is&£ill on deposit in the
Reglstry of this Court.

(2) By virtue of the Declaration of Taking Act, title to the
estetes teken in the subject tracts vested in the Plaintiff,
United States of America, on the date of filing the Declers-
tion of Teking, which in this case was May 29, 1959, and the

Plaintiff has owned the seme ever since that date. Therefore,



on the date the subject coal was mined from Tract D-46T, title
to the royalty interest thereln was vested in the Plaintiff,
United States of America, and the ebove-described royalty
payment now on deposit in the Registry of the Court is owned
by the Plaintiff and no other person has any interest therein.

(3) By depusiting the above-described sum of $3,T62.26 in the
Registry of this Court, Peabody Coal Company has fully com-
plied with its obligation in connection with Tract No. D-L6T,
under its coal mining lesse and the Stipulation For Exclusion
of Property filed herein, and neither the Plaintiff nor any
cther person has any claim, or cause of actlon against said
Pesbody Coal Company for royalty payments on the coal minea,
prior to filing this judgment, from said Tract No. D-L46T.

(h) In consideration of the revestment of its mining rights as set
forth in the sbove-described Stipulation For Erclusien of Prop-
erty, Pesbody Cosl Company nas discleimed sny right to damages,
either past or future, to its coal mining rights ceused by the
ugse of the estates taken in the subject tracts in this civil
action.

D. No persons other than those named above in paragraph 7-4, B end C
have asserted any interest in the estates taken in the subject tracts and all
other persone are wholly in default herein and have no interest in the subject
property.

8.

The defendant, James T. Michel, end the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensstion for all of such defendant’s interest
in the estates condemned in subject tracts is in the amount of $82,00C.00,
inclusive of interest, as shown in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipulation
should be approved.

9.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited

as estimated compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Stip-

ulation A¢ To Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be



deposited for the benefit of the owner., ©Such deficiency is set out in parae-
graph 12 below.
10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerlca has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
desceribed in the Complaint and Declarsticon of Teking filed herein; end such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described in connection therewith in such
Decleration of Taking, but as limited by the provisc which follows in this
paragraph, are condemned and title thereto ls vested In the United States of
Awerica, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defend-
ants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever
berred from asserting any claim thereto.

Provided: +that the Stipulation For Exclusion of Properiy, executed
by Peabody Coel Company end the United States of Americe and filed hereln on
January 25, 1963 is spproved and is incorporated in this judgment by reference
as though fully recited herein. The estate taken in Tract D-467, insofar as
it applies to the interest of Peabody Coal Company or its mssigns or successors
in interest, is limited by the said Stipulation.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

A. On the dute of taking herein the ownership of the estates
teken in the subject tracts was as set forth in paragraph T-A
above.

B. The mortgages held, on the date of taking, by The Fourth
Natiaonal Bank of Tulsa, Oklehoma end by Robert L. Parmele have
been fully paid and released of record. The payments made to
such mortgagees from the deposit of estimated compensation
were proper, but such mortgagees have no further claim to the
avard of just compensation,

C. Richard Taylor and M. A. McClelland have disclaimed any
interest in the subject property end are not entitled to
receive any of the award of just compensation for the
estates taken In the subject tracts.

D. On the date of teking, The First National Bank of Broken

Arrow, Oklahoms, Robert L, Cannon, Unlce Cannon, Billy J.

=5~



Ward and State Life Insurance Company owned no interest 1n the
estates taken in the subject tracts and they are not entitled
to receive any part of the award of Just compensation for the
estates teken in the subject tracts. They, likewlse, do not
have any interest in the sum deposited in the Regletry of this
Court as royalty payment for coal mined from Tract No. D-U6T.

E. The Plaintiff, United Stetes of America, is the owner of the
$3,762.26 heretofore deposited in the Reglstry of this Court
as royalty payment for coal mined from Tract No. D-L6T, and no
other person has any interest in such described sum of money.
This sum, being now on deposit, will be applied toward payment
of the balance of the award of just compensation for the sub-
Ject taking, as indicated in paragraph 12.

F. This judgment shall constitute a bar against any cause of
action by the United States of America, or any other person
againsgt Peabody Cosl Company, its aessigns or successors in
interest, for royelty payments on the coal mined, prior to
£iling this judgment, from Traet No. D-46T.

G. Peabody Coal Company is not entitled to receive any part of
the award of just compensation for the estates taken in the
subject tracts.

H. Jemes T, Michel is the person, and the only person, who 1s en-
titled to receive the balance of the award of just compensation
for the estates taken in the subject tracts.

12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, described in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby iz confirmed;
and the gum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estates condemned in subject tracts, as follows:

b



TRACTS NOS. D-467 AND D-LETE

Owners:
Jemes T. Michel
Bubject to:

1. First mortgage owned by The Fourth National Bank of
Tulsa, Oklehoma

2. 8econd mortgage owned by Robert L. Parmele
3. Coal mining lease owned by Peabody Coal Company
L, fTenancy rights of Richerd Taylor and M. A, McClelland.

Award of just compensation
pursuant toc stipulation

and disclaimers = ~ = = = =~ = - = - - - $82,000.00 $82,000.00
Deposited:
As estimated com-
pensation - - - = = 357,950.00
As coal royalty - - - - - _ 3 762.26
Total « « = = - = ~ - - $61,712.26
Debursed:
To firat mortgagee - - - $53,449.92
To second moxrtgaegee - - - __ L4,500.08
Motal disbursed = =« = = = = = - I N R S $57,950.00
Balance due to James T. Michel = = = =« = = = = = = = = = = = = = g2k, 050.00
Deposit deficiency = » = = = « = = = = = - - $20,287.7h
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this ¢ivil action,
to the credit of the subject traets, the deficiency sum of $20,287.7h, and
the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject

tracts, to Jemes T. Michel the sum of $24,050.00.

A-LLEP! E_ E';’Lhr{:-._.-.,-l,

oy

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Asgistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DRESSER INDUSTRIES, INC., et al., )

Plaintiffs, ;

vs. ; Civil Action No. 4271

McCULLOUGH TOOL COMPANY, ; FILED

Defendant. ;

JUN 175 1966
AINJUNCTION NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Dierrict Court

L WHEREAS judgment has heretofore been entered in the
above-entitled case; adjudging that United States Letters Patent

No. 2,554,844 -was duly and legally issued to Plaintiff, Well
Surveys, Incorporated, and is good and valid in law, and that
Défendant, McCullough Tool Company, has infringed said Patent No.
2;554,844 by the manufacture, use and sale of apparatus for simul-
t%neously making radioa;tivity measurementa and locating the casing

c&llars in a cased well; and

|
WHEREAS, Plaintiff, Dresser Industries, Inc., is now the

owner of said Patent No. 2,554,844 as the result of the assignment

thereof by Plaintiff, Well Surveys, Incorporated:
NOW, THEREFORE, IT I5 HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

Said Defendant, McCullough Tool Company, its officers,
agents, servants, employeea and attorneys, and those in active concert
or participation with them or any of them, be and they are hereby
enjoined and restrained, until the expiration of said patent, from
directly or indirectly manufacturing, using or selling, or inducing,

or causing to be manufactured, used or sold, apparatus for

i
i



simultaneously making radioactivity measurements and locating the
casing collars in a cased well as exemplified by W.S.I. Exhibit

10, page 35-A.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this / j[[ day of June, 1966.

¢ . -
LN . g -, - .

Judge, United States District Court
i , Northern District of Oklahoma

. Approved As to Form:
| ,/':4 - // ‘ A
(e An Pl Loty

One of Dremsser Industries, Inc.'s Attokneys

S /%pﬂifég;;:f% fzxé;hzﬂn

; One of McCullough Tool Company's Attorneys

-2-



A 0 F -
Y ! i

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE yNITED STATES FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BANK OF QUAPAW, OXKLAROMA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) NO. 6437 -
) g Er
JESSE JAMES ROBERTS, JKR., ) 4
) U
Defendant. ) Y1 196
NOB; i
Clerk, 1y ¢ & HoOgy,
JUDGMERT O Coppyy

ROW ou this 15th day of Juns, 1966, upon Application For Entry of
Judgment and costs filed by Bank of Guapaw, plaintiff herein; and as Entry
of Default has been heretofore made against Jesse Jumes Roberts, Jr. for
the amount prayed in plaintiffa Cowplaint; and it being sufficlently shown
by plaintiff that the claim sgainst this defendant is for an samount made
certain by computation; and it further being made to appear that defendant
is not an infant or incowpetent person, it is found that Judgment should be
and hereby is entered agsinst defendant and in favor of plaintiff by virtue
of Rule 55 (b) (1) of the Fedaral Rules of Civil Procedure.

[T 18 TREREFORE ORDERRD, ADJUDGKD AND DECREED that Bank of Quapaw have and
recover Judgmant against Jesse James Roberts, Jr. in the principal sum of
THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND WO HUMDRED NINETY-SIX AMD HO/100 ($34,296.00) dollars

together with &1l costs of this sction, all for which let execution Lssue.

WOBLE C. HOOD, Clerk of The

District Court of the United

States for the N, rchern Districe

of Oklahoma o o (f
1 LT e L

S, I G 7
/f -

_‘,%



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOETHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY, of Hartford, Connectlcut,
& corporatlon,

Plaintiff,

-

vS. No. 6122 Civil

COSTELLO MEANS; MARGARET MEANS;

JIMMY SCHIDELER, & minor, by and -
through his duly appointed Guardian, F? l L" EE [)
MAX MeCALL; TEREY LYNN DURFE,

JUN 16 1366

Defendants.,

NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDEER Clerl, U. 8. District Co%{
The Court submitted this case to the jury on a single
interrogatory with the verdict based thereon. The 1lnterrogatory
was: "Was Terry Lynn Duff a resldent of the same household as
Ermal Duff on February 21, 1960?77 The answer of the Jury was yes.
At the close of the evidence the plaintiff moved for a
directed verdict. This motion was denled. After jJjudgment was
entered based on the foregoing interrogatory, answer and verdlct
the plaintiff has filed a Motlon for Judgment Notwithstanding the
Verdict and a Motion for New Trial. These motlons are now under
consideration. They have been briefed and oral arguments have
been heard by the Court.
The plaintiff had issued a policy of automobile insurance
to Ermal Duff, the father of Terry Lynn Duff. The policy provided
coverage for the insured Ermsl Duff and relatives of the ilnsured,
a relatlve being defined in the policy as one who is a resident
of the same househcld ag the lnsured. During the term of the

policy Terry Lynn Duff, son of Ermal Duff the ipsured, had an

accident while driving a passenger automobile, If at the time




of this accldent he was a resident of the same household as his
father the policy covered the accident., If not, the policy
afforded no coverage for the accldent.

By its answer the jury found, under the evidence, that Terry
Lynn Duff at the time of the accident was a resident of the house-
hold of his father Ermal Duff.

T¢ grant the Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict
the Court must find and conclude that the plaintiff is entltled,
under the evidence herein, to a judgment as a matter of law and
that the interrogatory should not have been submitted to the Jury.
To grant the Motion for New Trial the Court must find and conclude
that some prejudicilal error occurred during the trial. Atchison T.

& S. F. By, Cowpany v. Hicks, 258 P.2d 672; Public Service Company

of Oklshoma v. Senders, 362 P.2d 90.

The plaintiff raises three objections in its moticns or
briefs supperting the same. One 1s that counsel for the defendants
made a prejudicial argument to the jury. The plaintiff has not
set ocut this argument in its motions or briefs but the defendants

i/
have 1in one of theilr briefs. The plaintiff ¢ltes no autherity in

1/ The alleged prejudicial argument has been brought to the
Court's attention only by the following statement contained in
the first brief of the defendants:

"In its brief, plaintiff makes brief reference to alleged
lmproper argument on the part of counsel for defendants. To
this time, defendants have not been informed as to the particu-
lars of such objJectlion, or the portions of such argument which
plalntiff contends are prejudicial., In order to avold the neces-
sity of presenting subsequent brief on this point, however,
defendants have obtained a transcript of the complete arguments,
of counsel and have examined the same in light of the complaint
of plaintiff. Plaintiff asserts the argument of counsel for
defendents was improper 1n that it referred to;

'e... the death and horrible injuries received in
the accident complained of; and that the trial of

this law sult was the last opportunity for these
defendants to be compensated for their injurles.'




Court,

support of its ccontention in this regard. oObjections were made to
the alleged prejudiclal argument of counsel for the defendants by

counsel for the plaintiff. These objections were sustalned by the

Pleintiff's counsel asked nmothing further at the trial,

The Court feels that no prejudice resulted to the plaintiff and
this Complaint of plaintiff is without merit. Another objection
ralsed by the plaintiff in its second brief flled herein 1s to

the effect that since the insurance contract involved contained

1/ (Continued)

Examination of the transcript of the argument of defendant's

counsel discloses only the following portion thereof had any
relationship whatever to tke complaint now made by counsel for
plaintiffs

'{¥r. Sellers) Now, ladies and genitlemen of the
Jury, your're the sole judges of the facts in this
case and I want to tell you something. I have Had
the burden of representing these people for five
years, after injuries sustained in an accldent
which ==

Mr. Green: lNr. Duff was driving the other car and I

say to you -~ I hate to butt in so much on this, but Your
Honor knows that is entirely and Jack knows that is entirely
out of the record. It dcesn't make any difference about
that situation.

The Court: Well, I agree, 1 have so lnstructed the Jjury.
Stay with the i1ssues in this case. Terry Lynn Duff was
a resident of the household of Ermal Duff. (Tr. page 11l-12)

seunw

(Mr. Sellers) I want to remind you this. Jimmy Shideler
can't come back here when he is thirty years or forty years
0ld or sixty years old and say to you that you made a nmistake
under the evidence.

Mr. Green:; If Your Honor, please, that is not a proper
argument in this case.

The Court: Yes, I agree it doesn't have anything to do with
the declsion, Now, we are only concerned with the residence
of Terry Lynn Duff at the time of the accident, Whether or
not he was a member of the household of his father. Now,
let's proceed.' (Tr., page 12)"




a provision that: "There is no male operator of the automcbile
under 25 years of age resident in the Named Insured's household
or euwployed as a chauffeur of the automobile.", that, as a matter
of law, the son, Terry Lynn Duff, and his accldent were excluded
from coverage under said policy by virtue of this provision. It is
the undisputed evidence herein that such provision has only to de
with the premlum rate applied and charged and if in error there is
& surcharge made against the insured. This provision 1s contained
in the policy in a portion headed “Rating Information. It is not
contained in the section headed "Exclusions™ nor in an endorsement
to the policy. The plaintiff cites no case 1n support of its
contention regarding this provisicn and its effect, The burden

ls on an insurer to make an exclusion clearly known. Government

Employees Insurance Co, v. Zlarno, (2 Cir.-1960), 273 F.2d 645.

While this provision is a circumstance to be submitted to and be
considered by the jury, as it was, 1t is not believed that such
provision conclusively controls and determines this litigation.
In the absence of any evidence or law presented to this effect by
the plaintiff the Court finds no werit in this complaint.

Begarding the principal contention and argument of the
plalintiff, namely, that the Court should have refused to submit
the case to the Jjury but instead should have ruled as a matter of
law that the policy of insurance involved afforded no coverage
to Terry Lynn Duff and his accident of Februafy 21, 1960, it is
appropriate that the evidence of the case pertinent to this point
be outlined and reviewed.

The evidence favoring the position of the plaintiff was to

the effect that:

1. Terry Lynn Duff was married at the time of the asccident.



2. He and his wife lived in a rented partially furnished
apartment at Oklshoma State University, Stillwater, Oklahoma.

3. During the summer prior to the accident Terry Lymm Duff
had worked in Oklashoma City and lived with his wife in her parents'
home in that City.

4. After the accident Terry Lynn Duff and wife rented an
apartment at Kansas University, Lawrence, Kansas.

5. Terry Iynn Duff owned a car of his own at the time of
the accident,

6. Terry Lynn Duff had a policy of insurance on his own car.

7. The policy involved herein contalned a provision that
there was no male cperator under 25 years of age in the named
insured's household.

8. Terry Lynn Duff had not been to the home of his father,
the insured, since his merrisge except for brief visits.

9. Terry Lynn Duff paid the utility bills at his apartment.

10. Both the insured Ermal Duff and Terry Lynn Duff, hls scon,
testified that Terry ILynn Duff was not a resident of the household
of Ermal Duff at the time of the accident.

The evidence favoring the position of the defendants was to
the effect that:

1. Terry Lynn Duff was & minpor.

2. Terry Lyun Duff was a student in school at the time of
the accident.

3. When working in Oklahoma City the summer prior to the
accldent Terry Lynn Duff stated on his withheolding certificate
{Form W=-4) that his " home address" was that of the named insured.

4. ¥hen enrolling at Oklahome State University Terry Lynn

Duff gave hls "home town®™ as Cushing, Oklahoma (home town of his




father, the named insured).

5. When applying for admission at the University of Kansas
and on all records at that institution Terry Lynn Duff gave his
"hoimme address" as that of the named insured.

6. The Driver's License of Terry Lynn Duff showed his
address to be that of the named insured.

7. The wife of Terry Lynn Duff on August 19, 1959, in
registering a vehicle she purchased gave her address as that of
the named insured.

8., In all the Selective Service and Military records
pertaining to Terry Lynn Duff he showed his "home address", “place
of residence”, "mailing address"™, and "home of record” as the
residence of the named insured {some of these records were dated
before and some after the date of the accident).

9. Terry Lynn Duff had a room in his father's home which
was always avallable to him.

10. Terry Lyrn Duff kept clothes 1n the closet of his room
in his father's home.

1l1. Terry Lynn Duff testified that his apartments at S5till-
water, COklshome and lawrence, Xansas were only temporary places
of abvode.

12, The named insured and father of Terry Lynu Duff supported
him by giving him $150.00 per month.

13. Terry Lynn Duff paid non-resldent tultion at Kansas
University.

1%, 1In traffic citatlons and reports Terry Lynn Duff gave
his address as the home of the named insured.

15. The accldent invelved ocecurred in the town of the resi-

dence 6f the named insured.




The Court feels under this evidence that the question of
whether or not Terry Lynn Duff was z resident of the same household
as the named insured at the time of the accident herein was a
question of fact for jury determination. Couch on Insurance 24,

Volume 12, Section 45:276, 1965 Cum. Supp. page 22; Travelers

Indemnity Co. v. Mattox, {Tex. Civ. App.), 345 S.W.2d 290; Wolverin

Ins. Co. v. Eldridge, (C.A. 7th Ill.), 326 F.2d 748; Awmerican

Service Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pugh, (C.A. 8th Mo.-195%), 271 F.2d 174.

The plaintiff strongly urges that the fact that Terry Lynn
Duff was married at the time of the accident should be controlling
and prevent coverage herein. However, plaintiff cites noc cases
which say that this circumstance 1s controlling eund conclusive 1in
this case. The defendants clte cases and authorlty to the effect

that 1t is'not controlling and conclusive. Johnson v. State Farm

Mutual Ins. Co., {C.A. 8th), 252 F.2d 158; American Mut. Ins. Co. Vv

Pugh, supra; 27 Am.Jur., Infants, Section 5, page 749.

That such circumstance of marrlage cannot be conclusive and
controlling should be apparent as a practical matter to anyone who
has had a merried son living at home or to anyone who has married
and continued to live at home with his parents. Had the plaintiff
wanted the fact of marriage of a relative or child to have been
conclusive it could have written the same into the policy. This
not being done, the rule should be applied that in a situation of
this kind the policy is coustrued sgalnst the insurance company

and 1in favor of coverage. (Cal-Farm Insurance Co. v. Bolsseranc,

(Cal. App.-1957}, 312 P.2d Lol.
It is well recognized that a son will continue to be a

resident of the household of his parents even though he 1s absent

1314

from the household and is living in a separate structure. Cases



. —mtm [P B e B P

involving such absence due to mllitary service or away at school

are legion. American Service Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pugh, supraj;

Baymond v. Century Indemn, Co., 59 N.W.24 459; Appleton v. Merchant

Mut., Ins. Co., 228 N.Y.S.2d 442,

The motions of plaintiff are overruled. The interrogatory

as answered by the jury and 1ts verdict based thereon should not

pe disturbed by the Court.

/
Dated this fé; day of June, 1966,

Fred Daughertiy
United States Distrilct Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NILA SANTILLANA )

Plaintiff )

vS. ) No. 6331

ALLIED SUPERMARKET;, INC., )
a corporation, d/b/a - ; « e
Humpty Dumpty Supermarkets ) VL E D

Defendant L -

) JUN 11966
Woshh oo 00D
ORDER Clerk, UL # Dstriet Coort

Upon due conglderation, the Court finds that the verdict
returned by the jury in this case is improper as & matter of
law, and, upon agreement of counsel,

IT IS HEREBY CORDERED that the verdict entered by the Jury
on May 17, 1966, in the above styled case i1s corrected and
amended to read as follows:

"We, the Jury, find for the plaintiff and assess her
damages in the sum of $8,500.00.

DATED this 16th day of June, 1966,

Coso, o o™

United States Distrilict Judge




TN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MORTHERE
DISTRICT OF OELANOMA
CHARLEZ W, HEFFELMAN,
Plaimtiff,
Ro. 6402 Civil

Vi

STEWART L, UDALL, Secretacy

Tt Nl Nt Nt Nt Sap St yal Nl Vgt Yt

of the Departsent of the FILED
Ianterior of the United States,
Pefendant. Jun 16 1966
NOBLE C, HOOD
] Thicenint
o bER Clerk, U. 8 t Court

The court, haviag cerefully cousidered the file im this
cage, and the briefs of the parties, has come to the conclusion
that the Court does not haw jurisdiction.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED that this cause be, and the
same is hereby dismissed,

DATED this (é‘é’é day of June, 1566,




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOL THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL o, 6008

V8.

)
)
i

; FILED
Alphonso Willisma, et =al. ;

| JUN 20 1966
Defendant S. )
NOBLE C, HOCOT,
Clerk, U. 8. Miervigr Court:

DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK

This cause came on to be heard on motion of the plaintiff for

default judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it e.ppeﬁljiﬁlgm William

the complaint and summons in this action were served on the defendanb/ on
. Baguet 10, 3106k | as sppears from the Mershal's return of service of
Alphonzo Williams

sald summons; that the time within which the defendaml may enswer or
Alphonzo ¥illisms

otherwise move a8 to the complaint has expired; that the defendan:! has
Alphonro Williams

not answered or otherwlse moved and that the time for defendani to answer

or otherwise move has not been extended.

It further appeaﬁn%o as %giﬁenced by the affadavit of the plain-
neo

tiff, that the def da.n’[ is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and
Kiphonro Williens ’

that the defendan{ is not in the military service of the United States.

Alphonzo Williaus
It further sppearing plaintiff's claim sgainst the defenda.nt/:.s for

& sun certain which can ty computation be made certain.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGEDR AND DECREED that the plaintiff
Alptioneo Willism
recover of the defendany the amount prayed for in the sum of § 1 ,060,271.26
with inberest on the sum of $ 900,30%.07 ot the rate of 6 % per annum

from _ June 20 19 66 , until peld, and the costs of this action.

Dated this 2068 gday of Jupe ,lg 66 |

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, United States District
Court for the Northern Distriet of
Okl ahoma

By,

Deputy



)

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SKELLY OIL COMPANY,

)
}
Plaintiff }
)
v. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 6181
) .
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) FILED
)
Defendant .
efendant ) JUN 21 1966
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

. . District Court
This cause came before this Court for consf&%%h%&é%l)q ¢ n

and decision on a Joint Stipulation of Facts and Briefs
filed by the parties herein, and, upon consideration of
the same, this Court entered its Findings of Fact, Con-
clusions of Law and Decision herein on June 2, 1966.
In accordance with the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law and Decision of this Court, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that, in accordance
with the parties' Joint Stipulation of Facts, the plaintiff
have and recover of and from the defendant the amount of
$20,932.64, together with interest thereon according to
law; it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the complaint
and action herein be dismissed with prejudice insofar
as any recovery greater than that above-cited is claimed.

ENTERED this .7/ day of June, 1966, at Tl ,

Oklahoma.
BAPPROVED:
ROBERY 77 CASEY 1
Counsel for Plaintiff Fl LE D
- ?;‘:u/// "", R -:“-‘c;.'-’:'/ - . '
. JOEN O. JONES APR G € 1970
a Tax Divisgion
(.~ Department of Justice M. M. EWING, CLE_REQ
Fort Worth, Texas V. S DISTRICT. COLEE

Counsel for Defendant



IN THE UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

BARNEY B. BROWN,

Plaintiff,

s

Vs CIVIL ACTION NO. 6350

FILED
JiN At 1966

REN-MAR DRILLING COMPANY, INC.,
AN CKLAHOMA CORPORATION,

e e e e e e e e e i e e e # e e o it e

Defendant.,

NOBLE C. HOQOD
Clerk, UL 5. District Court }

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE /Jﬁ'“}

The plaintiff, Barney B. Brown, pursuant to stipulation
of dismissal signed by all parties who have appeared in this action,
and pursuant to Rule L1 {a), dismisses with prejudice the above
stvled and numbered cause, at plaintifft's cost and as grounds
therefore respectfully shows:

That all matters in controversy in this suit between
plaintiff and defendant have Leen fully settled and compromised
bv asreement, and that there is ne further occasion for the pros-

ecntion of this suit.

/f- Jﬁf
It is stipulated by and between the parties, by their

respective attorneys, that the above captioned case be, and the

same hereby is dismissed with prejudice,



ATTORNEY FCR DEFEWDANT

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Maynard I. Unererman, certify that on the _/¢p day of
June, 164%, I did cause to e mailed to William D, Lunn, 802 Barnes

Puilding, Muskoree, Oklahoma, a full, true and correct copy of the

above and rforeroine with proper postage therecon prepajids
i ,,-'/ T

o




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE g

BILL H. MASSEY and PHYLLIS M.
MASSEY and FIREMAN"S FUND
INSURANCE COMPANY,

V5.

ATLANTIC INSURANCE COMPANY,

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF 1o
OKLAHOMA FliaE D=

JUN 22 1965

WOBLE C. HOGD
Clerk, U, 8. District Cowrt

CIVIL NO, 625/

Complainants,

Defendant,

ORDER SUSTAINING MOTION FOR
SUMMARY TUDGMENT ON QUESTION OF LIABILITY

The above entitled cause came before the Court on the 13th day of

June, 1966, on plaintiff*s Motion for Summary Judgment pursuant to Rule 56

(c) of the Rules of Civil Procedure, and the Court being fully advised, finds:

1.

That the defendant, Atlantic Insurance Company, issued

a binding insurance contract to Bill H., Massey and Phyllis
M. Massey insuring the dwelling located on Lot 37, Block 7,
KEYSTONE WEST LAKE ESTATES, Unit, situated in Section 9,
Township 20 North, Range 9 East, Pawnee County, State of
Oklahoma, against fire and other perils, same being Atlantic
Insurance Company Policy #H 23-73765.

That at the time said policy was issued Bill H. Massey and
Phyllis M. Massey were the owners of the above described
real estate and therefore had an insurable interest in said
property.

That the property was severely damaged by an explosion and

fire which was covered by the terms of the Atlantic policy.



4. That after the fire loss had occurred the rights to the
proceeds under the Atlantic policy became a mere chose
in action which the Masseys could and did assign to
Fireman's Fund. That the assignment so made was valid
and there was consideration therefor.

5., That the policy of insurance issued by the Fireman's Fund
by {ts terms was excess insurance where there was other
insurance covering said loss.

6. .That the formal filing of a proof of loss by the Masseys

was watved by the denial of liability on other grounds
by Atlantic Insurance Company.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
complainants' Motion for Summary Judgment be and the same is hereby sustained,
that the Atlantic Insurance Company is determined to have primary responsibility
for the loss sustained by the explosion and fire of October 17, 1964, and that

said cause shall be set for the taking of evidence as to the question of damages

oot (Ft e

Judge

by appropriate Order of the Court.

APP ROVED T PORM

: L.)".— V
At OE’; ey f laintiffs

/.‘) ) // o
AT SET ) S .

e, (_’,//7 /A_, s /’,:’LZ’/‘.:/J;J‘,.*
A?orney for Deferdant’

/, {Z//i/ e




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

FLOYD P, MORGAN, ) J
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 6256
vs. )
)
JOHN GARDNER, SECRETARY OF ) }
HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE, % FILED
Defendant: )

JUN 22 1966

JUDGMENT NOBLEC HOOD
‘ Clerk, U. 8. District

The above entitled metter having come on before the Court for
disposition on the 2nd day of June s 1666, and the matter
heving been argued and sutmitted to the Court upon reccrd, and the Court
baving filed its written opinion herein, and the Court being fully advised
in the premises;

IT IS ORDERED THAT the decision of the Secretary of Health,
Education, and Welfare be and it is hereby affirmed, end the plaintiff's

complaint be and 1t 1s hereby dismissed. - To all of which Plaintiff Excepts,

Entered this _ 2nd day of Tune , 1966.

TONTTED STATES DISTRIGY JUNGE

AFPPROVED:

AW

Attorney for the P%A.yd.ﬁ‘

sistant U. 8. A‘ttorluey
Attorney for the Defendant



T —

“ “ | @ | :Ul _“““““"'“":* ““““ S

IN THE DISIRICT COURT OF THE UNETED STATES
FAR THE NORTERE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JANICE MOORE, )
)
Plaintit¥, )
)
ves ) W. 6384
;
REX TRUCK LINE, INC., a ¥ansas ) o
Corporation, SEATE AUTOMOBILE ) FILED
AND CASUALYTY WEDESMKITERY, o )
IOMA desociation, and ANDRENW ) N D o
PAUL COMAN, ) JUN 27 1966
Pafendants. ; NOBLE C. BOOD
Clerk, 13, S District Court
RIXMULATION FOR DIRGESAL

COME now the plaintiff and the defendants, snd move the Court
to dismise, with prejudice, the above captioned causa, for the reason
and upon the grounds that the cause has basen compromised, settled, and
Tesolved.

WHERRYORE, premisss considered, the plaintiff snd the defendants,

pray that tha Court diswmiss the sbove~captionsd osuse, with prejudice,

WALKXE & GILIER,

By f (/L/( .f\<(

K. l!.l.l Walker,

Attornays for the Plainciff,

Attormyufor tha anandnnt.a.

2RRXR

NOW, oa thise :ZEE, day of June, 1966, the sbove-captionsd wause,

by Order of the Court, is dismissed with prejudice, on stipulation of

UNITED STAEMS DISTRICT JUDGE

the partiss harato.




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITRD ETATES
POR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PEGGY RANTZ, )
)
Platotiff, )
)
)
)
vs. ) W, 6385
)
REX TRUCK LINE, INC., a Kansas )
Corporetion, STATE AUTGMOBILE ) Ll
AXD CASTALTY WWORRURITERS, « ) ' .
Iouwa Assoviation, and ANDRRW )
FAR CousR, ) SN 1966
o) PR O DO
Clerk, UL & Mhedier Casl
INRAIION Fol RURG SRAL

CME now the plaia iff and the defendante, sod wmove the Court
to dismiss, with prejudice, the sbove-captiocvsd causa, for the resson
and upon the grounde that the cause hes besn compromised, settled, and
resolved.

WHEREFORE, pramises considered, the plaintiff and the defendancs
pray that the Court dissise the above-captioned causs, with prejudice.

WALKER & CILDER,
ufﬁ%é%&:—:
K. Bill Valker,
Attorneys for the Plaintiff,
ALFRED B. ENIGHT,
. i
AN

A Fid G et
~ s

Attorpey for the Defendants.

SRREE
.
W, on this /7 é&ay of Jeoa, 1966, the above~captionsd cause,
by Order of the Court, is dismissed with prejudice, on stipulation of
the partiss hersto.

2 S
(5) / W%v’éﬁé&ﬂmv

UNITED STATES DISIBICT JUDCE




S —

IN THE DISITRECT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HERBERT M. MOORE, )
)
Plaintiff, )
}
Ve, ) RO, 6415
)
REX TRUCK LINR, INC., a Kaosas )
Corporation, STATE AUTOMOBILE ) b e e
AND CASUALTY UNIERVRITERS, a ) L ED
Iowa Bssoclation, and ANDREW )
PAUL COWAN, ; i - 1966
Defandants. )

NOBLE C. HOOD

lerk, U, 8 Nbarrict Court

OME now the plaintiff and the defendants and move the Court
to dismies, with prejudice, thes above-captioned cause, for the reason
snd upon the grounds that the causs has been compromised, settled, and
reasolved.

WEREFORE, prauises considered, the plaintiff and the defendants,

pray that the Court dismiss the above-captioned cause, with prejudice.

WALEER & GILDER,

By, lé}:/ /)jt( / [ [ et (/i{t t

K. BLL1 Walker,

Attorneys for tha Plaintiff,

A!.!'IID B. KNIGHT,

o s S AM/%

Attotn.y for the Defundcnts.

QRRER

MW, on thie ﬁ day of June, 1966, the above~captioned cause,
by Ordex of the Courc, L& dismissed with prejudice, on stipulation of

the parties hereto.

: 7

A .

(9) r Tt Fin G i
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IV THE DIBTRICT COURT OF THE UNETED STATER
FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DOYLE B. NANTZ,

ve.

REX TRUCKX LINE, INC., « Kansas
Corperation, STATRE AUTOMOBILE
ARD CABUALTY UNDERWAIYERS, a
Iowa Association, and ANDREW

PAUL COMAN,

Plaintiff,

Dafendants.

)

)

)

)

) NO. 6416

) R

) (il T

)

) ik 1966

)

) WOBLE L HOOD
wlerk, 1) % Yookl Court

COME now the plaintiff snd the dafendants and move the Court

to dismiss, with prejudice, the above-captioned cause, for the reason

and upon the grounds that the causs has bean compromised, settled, and

rapolved.

VENRXPORK, premisae considersd, the plaintiff and the dafendants,

pray that the Court dismiss the abovevcaptioned causa, with prejudice.

NOW, on thias ?

WALKER & GILDER,

o LB Lo e

K. Bill Walker,

Attorneys for the Plaiotiff,

-

P S g
PR A /¢

. i
Mtu’;nay for the Defendants.

QARER
day of June, 1966, the above-captioned cause,

by Order of the Court, is diemissad with prejudice, on stipulstion of

the parties hereto.

// . Py
QQQZ%LL ngé%Ma/

UNITRD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Tilk
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Iibellant,

va. Civil Be. b9

itk ey
An Article of Dru - eomsistin: of 50 Cartons
of 1C Packaes each, Article lsbelled in rart
{Fx:,} "Life Cuard Lozen-ep The Heart of
Wiole Tobaeco Not e Dip Not a Chew Not a
Buoke a New Forie of Tohacco, ete.,

FILED

JUN 22 1966

Respondent.

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Pistrict Court
QRDER

HOVW on this aﬂnﬂ da:r of June 1965, upon Motion of the United
Btates of America, liiellant herein, the Court finde thet on Moy 17,
196, an Order for Monition end Monlticn were Tiled in the case herein,
that the Monitlon dlrected the Uniied States Morshael to sleze said
articles, to-wit:

Life-uard Lozenzes from the Custody of tne McRoberts-Lane
Dru; Company, 1125 South Detroit, Tulsa, Oklahoma.

IT PURTHER mppearin:-, as evidenced by the Marshal®s Return,
thet no lozenres were found in the possession of sald Coupany and for
further rood ceuse cghown it is therefore Ordered that tals action e and

18 aerevy dismizeed.

7y ‘
o%bj é éﬂzy}f—tf—

TRITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




FILED
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUN 23 1966

MNGBLE C. HOCD

United States of America,
ivil No. 4854 Clerk, U. 8, Micrrict Court

Plaintiff,

vs,
Tract Ho. D-%27

Situate in Tulse, Creck, and Fawnece
Counties, Oklahoma, and CiLifford Ward,

et al,, and Unknown Owners,
Def'endants.

)
)
)
)
600,49 Acres of land, More or Less, )
}
)
)
)
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finel judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation tc he awarded the former cwmers
of the above trect.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint vere
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has Leen perfected sither
personally or by publication of notice, as vrescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on all parties having compensable interests
in the subJect tract; that upen the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upor the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned trect on the
date of taking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L4, ‘Me Court finds the amount of $20,203.22, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and seid tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $19,936,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said trect upcn the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Report of Commissicners, filed herein on the 22nd day of
September, 1965, and the Amended Report of Commissioners, filed herein on the
25th day of October, 1965,are hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of

fact as to the interests of A. H, Thomas and William E, end Opal F. Powers



in the lessor estate, The amount of Jjust compensation for the lessor
interest 1s the sum of $3,977.00 to be divided as Tollows:

A H, Thomas . o « « « « « . » $ 954.25 (1/4 lessor interest)
Williem E. & Opal F. Powers, . 1,988.50 (1/2 lessor interest)

(The remaining 1/4 lessor interest had been previously stipu-

lated as to just compensation end was not affected by the

Commissionera® Report.)

6. 'The Court finds that pleintiff and Hethswsy Brothers, Themas J.
MeCullough, Edith M, Hayden, Cora B. McKee, Garrett Logan, Villard Martin,
Villard Martin, Trustee for Katheryn Cornell Maxey and Cfora B, McKee, defend-
ants herein, have by the stipulations agreed that the just compensation to be
paid by the plaintiff Tor the taking of their interests in the above tract
is the sum of $17,220.47, inelusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plalntiff of title tc the estates set forth in
the Ccmplaint and Declorstion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $20,203.22, inclusive of interest,

of which amount the following sums have heretofore been disbursed:

Hatheway Brothers . , . . « « « . « » . $13,165.25
Thomees J. McCullough. . . . & « « « « » 1,B880.75
Edith M, Hayden . . . . « v v ¢ « o « » 935.25
A, Ho Thomas . v v v v v v v v a o = & 994,25
Williem E. and Opal ¥. Powers . . « . . 1,988.50
Cora B. McKee . 4 v v v v ¢ 4 o o « = & 972,00

{¢) The plaintlff shsll forthwith deposit into the Registry of
thie Court the deficiency in the amount of $267.22, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the amounts hereilnafter set forth, payable to

the order of the following-named payees:

Edith M. Hayden . « « o« « o + 4« « = » o $ 150,22
Cora A, MCKeE® + & v ¢ v 4 s & o v o « & 5.85
Villerd Martin, . . . & &« v v ¢ ¢ & 4 & 23,40
Villard Martin, Trustee for

Katharyn Cornell MBXEY. + 4+ 4« « + o o & 87.75

Entered JUN 23 1966
[/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UHITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Agsistant U. S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTLAHOMA

United States of Anmerica,

Pleintiff, )
Vs, ) Civil No. 4882
)
771..88 Acres of land, More or Less, Tracts Nos, D-l&hF I ED
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, D-kk1g
Oklehoma, end Helen W. Kenyon, et al.,
and Unknown Owners, ; JUN 25 1968
Defendants, )

NOBLE C. HQOL
Clerk, U. 8. Picevint Courr
JUDGMEDNT

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application
of the Unlted States of America, by 1ts attorney, for & final jJudgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Americs.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendsnts were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

b, The Court finds the emount of $5,253.17, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plalntiff in the
above tracts, &s such estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $4,465.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaraticn of Taking
herein,

5. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 22nd day of
September, 1965, ehd the Amended Report of Commissicners filed herein on
the 25th day of October, 1965,are hereby accepted end adepted as a finding

of fact as to all interestes in the lessor estate except that of



T. A. and Orace Langen and Juanite Coonrcd Hinteon and Cornclia Coenrod
Holmes, individuelly end as Administratrices of Jessa Cocnrod Estate,
and to all interests in the lessee estate except that of Hathaway Brothers
and Thomas F. MeCullough., The asmount of Jjust compensation for the lessor
interest is the sum of $1,486.00 to be divided as follows:

J. Marshall Hamill, Martha A Smith

and A. W. Hamill, Jr., Trustees of
Will of A, W. Hemill, deceased ., . . . $278.62 (36/192 lessor interest)

J.R Wright » v v 4 v o v v o a v . . B1.92( 8192 " ")
Howard J, Whitehall, . . . ., . . . . . 23.22( 3/192 " ")
Phyllis W. Minfster. . . . . . . . . . 23.22( 3/192 " ")
Jullenn W, Funke . . . + . . . . . « . 23.22 ( 3/132 " ")
Hetheway Brothers, « o « » » « « » « o 23.22 { 3/192 N ")

(The remaining 136/192 lessor interest had been previously

stipulated as to just compensation snd was not affected by

the Commissioners' Report, )

The emount of just compensation Tor the lessee interest is the sum
of $2,979.00 to be divided as folicws:

We To MOOT® v 2 v o w o « o = « » « « » $7W4.75 (1/4 lessee interest)

(The remaining 3/4 lessee interest was specifically excepted

from the Commissioners' Report by the Amended Commissicners'

Report filed herein on Qectober 25, 1965, )

€. The Court finds that plaintiff and T. A. end Grace Langan,
Juanite Coonrod Hinton and Cornelis Coonrod Helmes, individually and as
Administretrices of Jessa Coonrod Estate, Hathaway Brothers and Thomes F.
MeCullough, defendants herein, have by the stipulation mgreed that the Just
compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of their interests
in the above trects is the sum of $4,075.00, inclusive of interest,

IT IS, THERFFORE, BY THE CCURT ORIDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $5,253.17, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the following sums have heretofore been disbursed:

Hathewey Brothers . . . . . . . . . $1,489.50

Thomas F. McCullough. . « « « . . o T T5

Woe T MOOTE o 4 4 4 v v 4 o an v & Thi, 75

2.



(¢) The plaintifi shall forthwith depoeit into the Registry of
this Court the deficlency in the amount of $788.17, without interest,
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to
the order of the following-named payees:

T, A. & Grece Tangan . . . - « « « + - . . - $760.00

Juanite Coonrod Hinton & Cornelia

Cocnrod Helmes, Individually and

as Administratrices of Jessa
Coonrod estate + « 4 4 v « v v 4« 4 « « - . BT5.00

JoRoWright o . . . v v ¢ v 4 e v v s« . . 061.92
Howard J, Whitehlll, . . 4 v ¢« ¢ o & & « = 23.22
Phyllis W, Minister. . + « v v « 2 o « ¢ « =« 23.22

Juliann V. Funke . . . . 4« 4 &« 4 4 + « +» « = 23.22

Helen W, Kenyon. o o o« o 4 o v o = o ¢ o « & 23.22

Hathaway Brothers. . . . . + « + « « « - « « 304,31

We To MOOYE & 4 v 4 v v ¢ 4 « & o o « = -« 10L.44

{d)} The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the emount set out below for these truacts Tor a period of five years
from the date of this Jjudgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant cwner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk 1s directed, without further order of this Court, to return
said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

J. Marshall Hamiil, Martha A. Smith

and A. W, Hemill, Jr., Trustees of

Will of A. W. Hemill, deceased . ., . . . . . $278.62

Entered JUN 2 9 1966

/s/ Mlen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPRCVED:

& BRobert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S, Attorney

ajs



FEUURAE H——————

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL NO, /4LLO
)
Vs ; O S
¥Yir. 1l D, Evans, ) o aee e
) ’ ; Juiie 2800
; Tl BN T
Defendant. Clerk, UL 80 Dhstrier Qoo

DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY THE CLERK

This cause came on to be heard on motion of the plaintiff for
default Judgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it appearing
the complaint and summons in this action were served on the defendant on

May 17, Lo , 88 appears from the Marshal's return of service of

said summons; that the time within which the defendant may answer or
otherwise move as to the complaint has expired; that the defendant has
not answered or ctherwise moved and that the time for defendant to answer

or otherwise move has not been extended.

It further appearing, as evidenced by the affgdavit of the plain-
tiff, that the defendant is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and

that the defendant is not in the military service of the United States.

It further appearing plaintiff's claim sgainst the defendant is for

a sum certain which cen ty computation be made certain.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff
recover of the defendant the amount prayed for in the sum of $ akd 05

with interest on the sum of $ 0 at the rate of s % per ennum

from Januszy G0 19 g5, until peid, and the costs of this actlonm.

P

Dated this 3344 day of June

WOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk, Urited States District
Court for the Northern District of
Oklahoma

By

Deputy



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica, )
Plaintiff, % CIVIL ACTICN NO. M8zl
vs. g Tract No. 5719-P
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or ;ess, % Lesgsor Interest Only
Chtoncas. ans Temate o Bemmoenr ok a1, ) FILED
and Unknown Owners, )
Defendants. % JUN 27 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGMENT Clerl, U, 8. District Court

1.
NOW, on this 2774 day of June 1966, this matter comes on
ay s

for disposition on epplication of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on Stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment epplies only to the lessor interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. ST19-P, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected elther personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on &ll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in peragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United Stetes of America the right, power, and authorlty to condemn
for public use the interest described in peragrsph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on Merch 18, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of the
lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject tract, a certaln sum of
money, and all of this deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragreph
12 below.

1.

On the date of teking in this action, the owners of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names
are shown in paragraph 12 below. Buch named defendants are the only persons
asserting any interest in the subject property, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the Just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the estate taken in the sub-
Ject tract and the United States of America have executed and filed herein
Stipulastions as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that just
compensation for such interest ls in the amount shown as compensation in
paragrsph 12 below, and such Stipulations should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the lessor lnterest in the estate taken in the subject
tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulations as to Just Compensation,
and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit
of the owners. OSuch deficiency is set out in parsgraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tract nsmed in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described in
connection with such tract in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of fil-
ing such Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other
vrersons interested in such interest are forever barred from asserting any

claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thal on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned in
subject tract in this action, were the defendants whose names appear below
in parsgraph 12, and the right to receive the just compensation for such
taking is vested in the parties so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paregreph 8 sbove, hereby are confirmed;
and the sum thereby fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract in this action,
as fTollows:

TRACT NO. 5T719-F,
Lessor Interest Only

OWNERS :

Jessle W. Camphbell

Estate of Edwerd C. Lawscn, deceased
Eva Payne Glass

Julian W. Glass, Jr. and

Ernest Frances Bradfield

Award of Just compensetion for
entire lessor interest
pursuant to Stipulations ---evcommmecsacncna- $ 3006.00 $ 300.00
Allocated:

Campbell and Lawson------ $150.00
Glass, Glass & Bradfield- $150.00

Deposited as estimeted compensaticn----s=em--aus $ 150.00

Disbursed to owhers:

To Edward €. Lewson -------- $ 75.00
To Jessie W, Campbell ------ $ 75.00
TOLAL mmewnummmemresre———amrm——mm——— e e mm—— $ 150.00
Balance Aue t0 OWNETSE rmer—mmmvesmecm=c—cew-— e nm e a—————— $ 150.00
Deposit deficlency -—r-m-mmmceumoco—c—u mmm———mme ~§ 150.00




13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $150.00,

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for
the subject tract Jointly to Eve Payne Glass, Julian W. Glass, Jr., and

Ernest Frances Bradfield the sum of $150.00.

bR . - ;’.) .
- ;/ {/{4//1 -;1:/ ﬁ”/’ /{-.—f"f-’:' oA 5‘:"\14

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

A Yokt B Dk

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




1EU:cg
6/22/66

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER
SBIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAMOMA

IR THE URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHARN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HALES & HUNTER CO., a corporation, )

)

Plajatiff, )

vE. )

) NO. 6288 Civil
REDFERN-RUSSELL, INC., & corporation, ) =1L ED
WILLARD T. RUSGELL, DOROYHY T. RUSSELL, )
ARTHUR. REDFERN snd VIRGINTA REDFERN, ) _

) i 1966

)

Defendants,

UDGME NOBLE €. HOOD
Slerk, L8 Therpiet Cour

HOW OM THIS day of Juna, 1966, thera came on for hearing before
the undaraigned United States District Judge sitting fo and for the Northern
Dstrict of Qklahoma the above styled and numbared matter, plaintiff appearing
by its counsel Ungerman, Grabel, Ungermsn & Leiter and the defendants appearing
by their eounsel Don Hull, and the Court having heard the statements of counspel
made in opsn Court that the defendants at this time did not desfirs to press ite
defense to each of the counts as set forth in the complaint of the plaintiff on
file herein finds that a judgment should be rendered in favor of the plaintiff
and as against the defendants and each of them on the first count in the amount
of $21,339.29 with intarest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the 22nd
day of September, 1964 until paid together with a further sum of §3,000.00 as an
attorney's fas to be taxed as costs and chat & judgment should be rendered in
favor of the plaintiff as against the defendants on the second count in the
amount of $4,087.83 with intarast at the rate of 61 par snnum from dateof judg-
mant together with the further sum of $1,000.00 sttorney's fees to be taxed as

costs.
IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, APJUDGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURT that the

plaintiff Hales & Hunter Co., Inc., & corporation have and reacover s judgment of
and against the defendants Redfern-Russell, Inc., & corporation; Willard T.
Russell, Dorothy T. Russell, Arthur Redfern and Virginia Redfern in the total
amount of $25,427.12 with intereat at 6% par annum on the sum of $21,339,29 from
the 22nd day of December, 1964, and interest on the sum of $4,087.83 from date

of judgmant at 6% per sunnum and the further sum of $6,000.00 attorney's fees to

be taxed as coats of this action together with all other accruing costs.

Attorney for Defendants



==

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE BOARD OF REGENTS FGOR THE OKLAHOMA 3
AGRICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL COLLEGES }
acting for and on behalf of NORTHEASTERN )
OKLAHOMA A & M COLLEGE; and )
T. V. POWELL, JR. and HELEN POWELL, d/b/a 3
POWELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a co-partnership, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
) Civil Case
vs. )
y No. 6367
LIBERTY UNIVERSAL INSURANCE COMPANY.a )]
Texas corporatiom, WwWILED
)
Defendant. 3
JUN 27 1966
JUDCGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This cause was tried to the Court on June 15~16, 1966. E.
Moses Frye appeared as attorney for the plaintiff, The Board of
Regents for the Oklahoma Agricuitural and Mechanical Colleges
acting for and on behalf of Northeastern Oklahoma A & M College.
T. H. Eskridge appeared as attormney for plaintiffs, I. V. Powell,
Jr. and Helen Powell, d/b/a Powell Comstruction Company, a co-
partnership. Ben T. Owens and Robert S. Gee appeared as attorneys
for defendant, Liberty Universal Insurance Company.

On the evidence presented and the stipulations of the parties
the Court finds that the plaintiffs are entitled to judgment
against the defendant in the sum of Twenty-Seven Thousand Eight
Hundred Seventy-Five and no/100 Dollars ($27,875.00), and that
the payment of the judgment by the defendant to the plaintiffs
shall relieve the defendant of any and all liability, of every
kind or character, to the plaintiffs or either of them, in any
manner arising out of any matter or thing in any way connected

with the subject matter of this action.




The plaintiffs shall have judgment against the defendant
for the sum of Twenty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five
and no/100 Dollars (%$27,875.00), and the Clerk is directed to
enter judgment accordingly.

Dated this day of June, 1966.

United States District Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e -
e AN e g
E. Moses Frye, Attorney for’
The Board of Regents for the
Oklahoma Agricultural and
Mechanical Colleges acting for
and on behalf of Northeastern
Oklahoma A & M College

y / NOE SN
A G e
T. H, Eskridge, Attofney for
1. V. Powell, Jr. and Helen
Powell, d/b/a Powell Construction
Company, a co=-partnership

e SR

Ben T. Owens, Attorney for
Liberty Universal Insurance
Company




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,
Civil No. 4806

Tract No. g & /7 :

Plaintiff,
V5.

)

)

)

)
796.08 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) R B T
Oklahoma, and Forrest Adsit, et al, and } T
Unknown Cwners, g

Defendants. ) Joo A ob

ST SE

e bE e Couet

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the apprlication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownershlp and the Jjust c;mpensation to be ewarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. fThe Court finds the smount of $16,225.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the egtates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and saeid tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $16,225.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the fillng of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Report of Commissicners, filed herein on the 22nd day of
September, 1965, and the Amended Report of Commissioners, filed herein on

the 25th day of October, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding



-5
of fact as to Lesgor interest. The apount of Jjust compensation for the

lessor interest is the sum of $3,485.00, to be divided as follows:

Cora B, McKee $1,77ha.50
Garrett Logan 87.04
Villard Marbin 348.16

Villard Mertin, Trustee for
Katharyn Cornell Maxey 1,307.30
$3,485.00

6. The Court finds thet plaintiff snd Hathaway Brothers and
Thomes ¥. MeCullough, defendants herein, have by the stipulations agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the Iessee interest in the above tract is the sum of $12,740.00, inclusive
of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as saild tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $16,225.00, inclusive of interest,

of %hich amount the following sums have heretofore been disbursed:

Hathaway Brothers $11,147.50
Thomas F. MeCullough 1,592.50
Cora B. McKee 1,688.05
Garrett Logan 87.04
Villard Mertin 348.16

Villard Martin, Trustee for
Katharyn Cornell Maxey 1,307.3C
$16,170.55
{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

Tayee



Cora B. McKee $5k.45

Entered: Jyy 2 7 1966

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APFROVED:

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerilca,

Plaintiff, Civil mNo. 4806
Vs,
Tract No. D-ibk
796.08 Acres of Land, More or Less, o
Situate in Creek & Pawnee Counties, F: l L“ &L [j
Cklshoma, and Forrest Adsit, et al,
and Unknown Owners,
Jun 28 1966

Defendants.

= e e S M A NP N

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, . 8, Thetrict Court

=]

J U D G ME

1. On this day thls cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensatiorn to be awerded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Cowt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this actlon; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the ebove-captioned tract on the
dete of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

b. The Court finds the amount of $13,786.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $13,786.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for seid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Report of Commissioners, filed herein on the 22nd day of
September, 1965, and the Amended Report of Commisslons, filed herein on

the 25th day of October, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a Tinding



-
of fact as to the lessor interest. The amount of just compensaticn for the

Lessor interest is the sum of $2,354.00, to be divided as Tollows:

L. D. Melton % 588.50
Elmer Wray Combs 85.27
Deedie Combs 794 .48
Arthur M. Foster 29k, 25
Clyde W. Foster 29k, 25
lewis E. Foster 204 .25

$2,354.00

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and U. T. Moore and American
National Bank of Sapulps, Hathaway Brothers, and Thomes F. McCullough,
defendants herein, have by the stipulations agreed that the just compensation
to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the Lessee interest in the
above tract is the sum of $11,432,00, inclusive of interest.

I? IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is bereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation tc be paid vy the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tract ls the sum of $13,785.00, inclusive of interest,

of vwhich amount the following sums have heretofore been disbursed:

L. D. Melton $ S88.50
Arthur M. Foster 294 .25
Clyde W. Foster 29,25
Lewls D. Foster 294,25
W. T. Moore and American National

Benk of Sepulps. 2,858.00
Hathaway Brothers 5,716.00
Thomas F. McCullough 2,858.00

$12,903.25



-3~

(¢} The Clerk of the Court is hereby authcrized and directed to

retain the amounts set out below for this tract for a pericd of five years

from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposlt is properly claimed by
the defendant owners set forth below, and in event sald deposit is not

claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,

to return said deposit, five years from this date, inte the United States

Treasury:
Elmer Wray Combs $ 88.27
Deedie Combs 794 4B
$88p2.75

Entered:  JUN 2 7 1966

/s/ Allen E. Parrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Rebert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ksm



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT Of OKLAHOMA

PAUL C. RODGERS and JANE R. J
RODGERS, husbhand and wife, J
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
Vs, ) No. 5893

)
DORSETT ELECTRONICS, INC., an ),

Oklanoma corporation and BURTEK, ) FILED
iINC., a Delaware corporation, )
)

Defendants. ) JUN 28 1966

 MOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerls, UL 8. Flivteict Courg

The Court having filed its findings of law and fact
in this cause, the same being agreed to by all parties, in
sursusnce thereof, it is considered by the Court as follows;
1., That Paragraph No. 7 of the March 14,
-262 agreement, attached as Exhibit 2 to the

plaintiffs' complaint be and is hereby reformed

to read as follows:

"7. In the event Dorsetlt should default
in the performance .of the covenants and
agreements stated in No. 5 above, Paul C.
Rodgers may consider such default as a
breach of the terms of this contract and
revert back to the original employment
contract dated May 21, 1960, or enforce
Lis right under the terms and provisions
of this contract.

"Any consideration received by Paul C.

Rodgers under Paragraph No. 5 above shall

apply toward any sums due him under the

terms and provisions of the employment

contract of May 21, 1960, in the event of

subsequent default.”

2. That the agreement of May 21, 1960 between
Burtek, Inc. and ahe plaintiff Paul C. Rodgers be
and is hereby reinstated,

3. That plaintiffs have and recover from the

defendant Burtek, Inc. the principal sum of $6,000

with interest at the rate of & per cent from April 1,



1965, said sum representing the balance of ali
monthly payments due to and including April 1,
1965, undey the May 21, 1960, agreement plain-
tiffs have both elected to proceed under.

4, That the pléintifﬂ Paul C. Rodgers, have
and recover from the defendant, Burtek, Inc., the
principal sum of $3,000, with interest at the rate
of 6 percent per annum from July 1, 1963, to April
1, 1965, which interest equals $345, plus interest
at the rate of 6 percent from April 1, 1965, BSaid
$3,000 and interest represents the entire balance
due on that certain promissory note executed by
both defendants in favor of the plaintiff Paul C.
Rodgers and attached as Exhibit 4 to the Complaint.

5. That the plaintiffs and each of them have
and take nothing by reason of this action, as against
the defendant, Dorsett Electronics, Inc., a corpo-
ration.

6. That, in accordance with the Stipulation for
Dismissal of the defendants herein, the respective
Cross Complaints (as amended) of the defendant, Burtek,
Inc., and the defendant, Dorsett Electronics, Inc,,
are each hereby dismissed, with prejudice,.

7. That the costs of the proceeding {(as to all
parties concerned) are to be borne by the parties
as heretofore respectively paid and no costs shall be
levied as against any other party.

DONE AND ORDERED this day of June, 1966,

U.S5. District Court Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Attorneys for Plaintifis

Attorneys for defendant Attorneys for defendant,
Dorsett Electronics, Inc. Burtek, Inc,
e e ; R "?f :

}M L 7
Ty oy T .




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Paul C. Rodgers amnd Jane R. )
Rodgers, husband and wife, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
ve, ) No, 5883

)
Dorsett Electronics, Inc., an )

Oklahoma corporatioﬁ, and Burtek ) FILED
Inc,, a Delaware corperation, )

Defendants, ; Jrn 2R 1966

MWORLE O HOOD
ORDER Clerks, Ul s Niseeier Court

Upon stipulation of counsel for the defendant, Burtek, Inc.,
a corporation, and the defendant, Dorsett Electronlcs, Inc,,
# corporation,

IT I8 ORDERED that the Amended Cross-Complaint of the
defendant, Burtek, Inc,, against the defendant, Dorsett Electronics,
Inc., and the Amended Cross-Complaint of the defendant, Dorsett

Electronics, Inc., against the defendant, Burtek, Inc., are each

hereby dismissed with prejudice.

Vil

DATED this 7/ ~ day of Aigita, 1966,

Attorneys Yor Dorsett Elecironics,
Inc.



C1v 32 (7-63)

Nnited States Bistrict. Court

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRIGT OF OKLAHOMA

CiVIL ACTION FILE No. 6312

~TBSON

JUDGMENT
Vs,

JOHN GARDNER, SBecretary .. . ..
Education & Welfare Health,

A 2 Thh

This action came on for trial (hearing) before the Court, Honorable Fred wOGBLY i“ D

Daugherty , United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues ha.vmg beeri ciiui; t;tlgt'i‘ ot
{heard} and a decision having been duly rendered,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that the pleintiff l1s entitled to disability
benefits under the 1965 amendments to the Social Security Aet and
the decislon of the defendant 1s reversed and the case 1s remanded

for the psyment of benefits to plaintiff.

peed Tulsa, Oklajjons , this 28th  day
of  June , 19 66

NOBLE C, HOOD




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DENVER L. PRICE,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vE. ) Qivil No. 6347
)
PETROLITE CORPORATICN, )
a Delaware corporation, ) - .
Defendant. ) = ILED
)
JUN 28 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Comes now Denver L. Price, plaintiff herein, by his
counsel of record, and dismisses the instant case with prejudice.

DENVER I.. PRICE
Plaintiff

oy el D {ow.

{7ohn Scott’
of Elder & Scott
Attorneys for Plaintiff

KOTHE & EAGLETON

Atwm‘f‘éndant
97/ /;.7 go @/2-(,01?_,4_4»@ , %74?6363 .

jﬂfﬂf Mﬂt /7

[4 ﬂg &qu{ aqcxﬂ-7_p_




G 0 P Y

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE ILED

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLA,
SOUTHWESTERN BELYL TELEPHONE COMPANY, JUN 29 ]965
a Corporation
NOBLE ¢, HOODL

Plaintifs Clerk, V. 8. Mietrict Coure

~\8- No. 6421

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a4 Public Corporation

Defendant

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

This wmatter coming on to be heard upon the Defendant's
Motion to Make More Definite And Certain and Motion To Strike,
and upon Claimant‘s prayer for appointment of Commissioners
pursuant to notice and Order of the Hearing issued by the Court
on this 1l3th day of June, 1966 at %:30 o'‘clock A.M. at Tulsa,
Oklahoma, and having heard the arguments of Counsel and being
fully advised in the premises, and prior to a ruling by the
Court, the Plaintiff regquestsd leave to voluntarily dismise said
action without cost, and the Court being fully advimed, it is:;

OFDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the said Motion
of the Plaintiff to dismias the éompluint without prejudice, and
without cost, be and the same is heresby granted and the Complaint
and the within action are hereby dismissed accordingly.
e, fiiﬁi_ _c'i'“"‘,—,4»=4341w"”

i, MLLWWH, Parpow, United States
APPROVED AS TO FORM: District Judge

"éu.ph-E. Montford, Attorncy
for Plgintitt

‘s . - RWLAN > N
James R, Tourtallotte, Assistant
General Counsel for grand River
Dam Authority.

DYER, POWERS G?TCHER, MAREH & KAMING
.. Q' \




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOK THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY, )
a corpoxation, )
)
Plaintiff )
)
V. ) CIVIL ACTION RO, 6425
) . .

BOWL~A-RAMA, INC., ) FILED
& corporation doing business )

ac BOWL-A-RAMA RESTAURANT, ) .

) JUN 29 1366
Defendant )

NCOBEE Co HOOGD
Cherle, VLS Drervier Court

FINAL

Thie cause now coming on for haaring on the plaintiff's
Complaint and it now appearing to the Court that the parties have
consented to the entry of a finsl judgment of injunction against
the defendant, and it appearing thar plaintiff's costes have been
paid eand satisfied by the defendant and that plaintiff has waived
any accounting for profits and attorneys' fees herein,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1, That the Court has jurisdiction of this action for
trade-mark infringement and unfair competition under the Trade~
Mark Laws of the United States (The Trade-Mark Act of July 5, 1946},
15 ¥.8.C., Sec. 1051 £f., and under 28" U.5.C,, Sec. 1338, and of
the parties to this suit.

2. That "Coca-Cola'" and ''Coke' are valid, registered
trade-marks belonging exclusively to plaintiff,

3.. That the defendant, its agents, attorneys, employees,
servants, representatives, successors and assigns, and apy and all
persons acting by or under its authority or contxol, be and the

same are hereby perpetually enjoined and rectrained from:



a. Helliing or supplying on calls for "GCoke"™ or "Cocr-Cola"
any product other than plaintiff's product.

b. Selling or oifering for sale in 1esponse to oxders fox
"Coca~Gola" or "Coke'" any product not the plaintiff's without at that
time giving the customer verbal notice that he is being sold a product
other than that manufactured by platintiff.

c. ﬁoing any other act or thing which is reasonably ‘cal-
culated to ald or encourage passing off any product not the plaintiff's
on calls or orders for "Coca=-Cola" or "Coke".

d. Infringing upon the trade-mark and trade rights of
plaintiff and from the further commigsion of acts of infringement

and unfair competition described in plaintiff's Complaint on file

herein.
DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this =2 T day of Jne, 1966,
7
@ (ica, ﬂc;,aw-cu/
tee ct Judge
for the Northern District of
Oklahoma

Plaintiff consents to the entry of the foregoing judgment
and hereby waives any accounting for profits and attorneys' feeg
anc admits payment of the coets herein by defendant to plaintiff

this  Shl day of May, 1966.

Conner, Winters, Randolph
& Ballaine

By__énl&h S.Mw
John $. Athens

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Of fice and Post QOffice Address:

711 The First Nationmal Bullding

Tulsae, Oklahoma 74103

John D. Goadloe
Julius R. Lunsford, Jr.
0f Counsel for Plaintiff

-l -




hetendant, Bowl-A-Hama, Inc., & corporation oi Oklahoma,
coing business aeg Bowl-A-Rama Restaurant, heceby consents to the
entry oi the foregoing judgment without further notice and waiwves
service hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the sald corporation has caused its
corporate seal to be hereto affixed and attested by lte Secretary

ant these presents signed by its legal representative the 3fsf

day of May, 1966.

BOWL~A~ , INC.

By: Ik”‘(AT/}zn/_L((

! o
Attast: N

. | i
PR [ Lo

Secreﬂaij

vy Decege 0 S hrdinrd

Attorney for Defendant




